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Mr. Barney Chan 'Zzg <, %
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health ' ’?@ %
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 4 A
Alameda, California 94502 @g}%

Re:  Annual 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station # 11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California
URS Project # 38486233

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of the Group Environmental Management Company (a BP affiliated Company),
URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the Annual 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the Former BP Service Station #11109, located at 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland,
California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1720.

Sincerely, o
URS CORPORATION, '

f . g . i i ; .
Z/eﬁrﬂfu%(f ; /ﬂ _
eonard P. Niles, R.G./C.F

Senior Geologist

Enclosure: Annual 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

ce: Scott Hooton, Group Environmental Management Company, 295 SW 41* Street,
Building 13, Suite N, Renton, WA 98055-4931
Ms. Liz Sewell, Conoco Phillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

URS Corperation

500 12th Sireet, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 24607-4014
Tel: 510,893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: April 9, 2003

Quarter: 1Q 03

BP ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 11109 Address: 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

BP Environmental Engineer: Scott Hooton

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard P. Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38486233

Primary Agency: Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
WORK PERFORMED THIS PERIOD (First Quarter 2003 to Fourth Quarter 2003}:

1. Performed annual 2003 groundwater monitoring event on March 11, 2003.
2. Prepare and submit annual 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT PERIOD (First Quarter 2004 to Fourth Quarter 2004):
1. Perform annual 2004 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit annual 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-3 and MW-5 annual (March)
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring: Anmually

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: Yes (MW-5-045 D)

Current Remediation Techniques: Bail free product annually

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 9.21 (MW-9) to 13.63 (MW-6) feet
Groundwater Gradient: Northeast to East

0.03 to 0.15 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:

TPH-g and benzene were not detected in the one well sampled this quarter. MTBE was detected in one well at a
concentration of 6.7 pg/l. (MW-3). Well MW-5 was not sampled this quarter, because it contained free product, of
which 1.1 liters was removed by bailing. The free product present in MW-5 does not appear to originate from an
onsite source.

This site is currently not available to URS in the Geotracker system. Once access is granted, monitoring data for
this quarter will be uploaded.
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ATTACHMENTS:
s Table I - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
» Figure 1- Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — March 11, 2003
»  Attachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
*  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
*  Attachment C — Joint Monitoring Data
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WELL DATECF  TOC
D SAMPLING/

MONITORING  {Feet)
MW-1 1/31/90 38.19
MW-1 (¢)  2/5/90 38.19
MW-2 25490 4122
MW-2 2714491 4122
MW-2 51391 4122
MW-2 724091 4122
MW-2 10/3/91 41.22
MW-2 16/15/91 4122
MW2 & 124091 4122
MW-2 12/16/91 4122
MW-2 /692 41.22
MW-2 1122192 41.22
MW-2 1/28/92 4122
MW-2 25092 41.22
MW-2 2012492 41.22
MW-2 201792 4122
MW-2 473192 4122
MW.2 4/8/92 41.22
MW-2 4114/92 41.22
MW2 4129/92 41.22
MW2 577192 41.22
MW-2 73192 41.22
MW-2 10/8/92 41.22
MW.2 123192 4122
MW.2 421193 4122
MW-2 77893 4122
MW-2 9/21/93 41.22
MW-2 12117193 41.22
MW-2 1223193 41.22
MW-2 47194 41.22
MW-2 7/6/94 41.22
MW-2 10/7/94 41.22
MW-2 1/27/95 41.22
11109 GWA 1003

(a)

DTW

(Feet)

1541

21.90
21.16
21.32
2252
24.50
24.10

2395
23.20
23.14
22.99
22.63
22.04
20.84
18.29
18.86
19.45
20.35
20.84
22.34
2373
2112
17.68
20.30
21.93
21.48

20.25
20.59
22,04
2612

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109

4280 Foothill Boulevard QOakland, CA

PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E
THICKNESS b gD (g (ng/) {ug/) (gl
(Fect) (Feet)

- 22.78 — - —
— 19.31 1300 - 14 ND<0.1 9
-— 20.06 ND<50 ND<10000 ND<03 ND<03 ND<03
-— 19.90 ND<50 ND<50 ND<(3 ND<(G.3 ND<03
-— 18.30 .- - - - ---
— 1632 ND<350 ND<50 ND<(.3 0.8 ND<0.3
-— 17.12 .- - - - -
-— 17.27 nn - - - -
- 17.92 ND<50 ND<50 ND<(.3 ND<03 ND<03
-- 18.08 - - - - -
- 18.23 — —
- 18.59 - - -— - -
- 19.18 - - - - -
- 20.38 - - - - -
- 22.93 - v - - -
-- 22.36 ND<50 63 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
- 21.77 - — — . -
- 20.87 - -— — - -
- 20.38 -— — - - -
- 18.88 ND<30 -— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
- 17.49 ND<E0 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{(.5
-— 20.10 ND<30 o ND<«1L.5 ND«0.5 ND<DS5
— 23.54 ND<30 ND<«50 (g) ND<(}.5 ND<«(.3 ND<0.5
-— 20.92 ND«<50 - ND<G5 ND<035 ND<«D.S
-— 19.29 ND<50 - 0.9 0.7 1
- 19.74 -— - e —— -
- - ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<«05 ND<0.5
- 2097 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
- 20.63 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5
- 19.18 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D3
nen 15.10 ND<50 440 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.S
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X
(ug/l)

ND<0,5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5
ND<1

MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
(ug) (g1} (ug) (ppm)
—an — SUP
ND<35000 51 (@ -— SUP
6000 05 (&) — SUP
- ND<3000 07 (& - S8UP
ND<5000 ND — AMNA
-- ND<5Q000 ND - ANA
- - - — ANA
- -~ ANA
- - ANA
- (n) ND<5000 ND -— PACE
- (m) - 1.0 (&) --—- PACE
21.54 (n) - - --- PACE
—_— W - — PACE
122 - 59 PACE
- (n) - - 3.1 PACE
152 ) - 2.8 PACE
-— ND<5000 - 4.8 ATI
URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109

4280 Foothill Boulevard Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HYOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS by {ug) (ug/1) (ug) (ug/l) (ngl) (ugM (ugl) (ug) (ug/l} (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-2 3/30/1995 41.22 12.34 -- 28.88 ND<50 -— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - - - 72 ATI
MW-2 6/20/1995 41.22 16.42 -- 24.80 ND<50 -— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50¢ ND<1.0 - - - 6.0 ATI
MW-2 10/3/1995 4122 20.06 - 21.16 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<10 ND<5.( - - 5.7 ATI
MW-2 12/6/1995 41.22 2131 - 19.51 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50¢ ND<L.0 46 - - 54 ATI
MW-2 3/21/19%6 41.22 1228 - 2894 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L0 ND<1.0 — - 7.4 SPL
MW-2 /21/1996 41.22 13.28 - 27.94 ND<30 -— ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 Nb<1  ND<10 — - 73 SPL
MwW-2 9/6/1996 41.22 13.94 - 27.28 - - - —-- - - -- — - .. eme
MW-2 9/9/1996 41.22 — - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<I10 a— - 7.4 SPL
MW-2 12/19/1996 41.22 12.19 — 29.03 ND<30 - ND<{).5 ND<1.0 ND<IL.0 ND<1.0 ND<I10 — = 79 SPL
Mw-2 3/17/1997 41.22 11.59 — 29.63 - - - - — — - — ana - eem
MW-2 8121997 41.22 13.21 — 28.1 - e -- - - - —- - — . eem
MW-2 12/10/1997 41.22 12.34 — 28.88 - - - - —-- — - — — . emm
MW-2 3/12/1998 41.22 11.04 — 30.18 - - - --- —-- — — — — e
MW-2 6/23/1998 41.22 11.77 — 29.45 - - -- - —- — - -— - - -
MW-2 3/31/1999 41.22 12.38 — 28.84 - - - - —-- — - — — .. ena
MW-2 £/25/1999 41.22 17.72 — 23.50 - - -- - —-- - - — — — e
MW-2 3/9/2000 41.22 11.94 — 2928 e - - - - —- - — — — -
MW-2 3/8/2001 41.22 13.31 — 30.91 —— - - — -- - - — -— - -
MW-2 3/8/2002 41.22 14.35 -— 26.87 - - - - - - -— — -— — -
MW-2 3/18/2002 41.22 13.11 - 28.11 w—n - - — - - - — - —_— =
MW-2 3/11/2003 41.22 13.24 - 27.98 - - — — - - -— — -—- —_— -
11109 GWA 1Q03.x1s Page 2 of 18 URS Corporafion



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard Oakland, CA

WELL DATEOF  TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPHD B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS b {(ogl} (gD (ugh) (gl (wgl) (ugA) {ug) (ugd) (wg/) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet {Feet)

MW-3 245190 40.74 1745 23.29 1400 15 ND<2.5 11 8 - - - SUP
MW-3 2/14/91 40.74 18.52 2222 320 8 ND<3 8 1 - SUP
MW-3 5/13/91 40.74 19.32 21.42 640 - 13 ND<«03 18 1 - -— SUP
MW-3 7124191 40.74 20.69 20.05 —_ - - -
MW-3 10/3/91 40,74 19.47 — 2127 940 - 21 ND<3.3 23 2.1 -~ SUP
MW-3 10/15/1 40,74 20.46 — 20.28 —
MW-3 12/4/91 40,74 18.29 — 22.45 — — - _—
MW-3 12/16/91 40,74 18.34 — 22.40 - — — —
MWw-3 1/6/92 40,74 18.50 22.24 580 6.1 1 6 7.1 — — — ANA
MW-3 o 12292 40,74 17.86 - 22.88 - — — —
MW-3 1428792 40.74 15.84 - 24.90 - - - —_— -
MW-3 2/5/92 40.74 17.53 - 2321 - — -
MW-3 212092 40.74 17.15 23.59 — —_ —
MW-3 217T/32 40.74 16.18 24.56 —
MW-3 413192 40.74 14.80 25.94 — - - —
MW-3 418192 40.74 17.06 23.68 1100 — 30 46 32 11 - - ANA
MW-3 4114192 40.74 1522 25.52 — - -
MW-3 412992 4074 15.90 24 84 — - —
MW-3 51792 40.74 16.35 — 24.39 - — - - — -
MW-3 713192 40.74 17.74 23.00 1200 - 38 ND<2.5 24 ND<2.5 — ANA
MW-3 10/8/92 40.74 19.06 21.68 1400 31 ND<0.5 25 13 — ANA
MW-3 123192 40.74 16.61 - 24.13 820 12 4.1 13 59 - — — ANA
QC1 () 123192 - - 960 11 36 10 3.8 - ANA
MW-3 421/93 40.74 14.24 26.50 420 — 56  ND<DS5 4 14 - W - —~ PBACE
QC-1 (u 42143 - 390 - 50  ND<DS 4 15 - m - - PACE
MW-3 7193 4013 (1) 1519 24,94 54 - 0.6 0.6 ND<0.5 ND<05 1268 (n) - - PACE
MW-3 9/21/93 40.13 16.58 — 23.55 540 - 7.9 0.9 5 2.4 - n) - - PACE
MW-3 12/17/93 40,13 1582 — 24,31 — - -
MW-3 12/23/93 40.13 - — 500 - 9.8 1.5 3 2.1 N -~ PACE
QC-1 ¢y 12/23/93 - — — - 480 - 92  ND<05 5 53 -~ PACE
MW-3 417/94 40.13 28.50 — 11.63 460 20 7.4 ¢ 11 182 m - - PACE
QC1 () 477794 - - — 460 — 20 7.7 4 11 -~ PACE
MW-3 716/94 40.13 - - 300 10 0.6 2 6.4 554 m - 48 PACE
MW-3 1047/94 40.13 27.65 - 12.48 620 28 ND<0S5 2 12 4 w3 H - 4.4 PACE
MW-3 1727195 40.13 27.65 12.48 — - — - —
MW-3 3/30/05 40.13 26.05 14.08 300 - 10 6.0 3 18 7.6 ATI

11109 GWA 1Q03 Page 3 of 18 URS Corporation




Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109

4280 Foothill Boulevard Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF
D SAMPLING/
MONITORING
MW-3 6/20/95
MWw.2 10/3/95
MWwW-3 12/6/95
QC-1 (h) 12/6/95
MW-3 3121196
MW-3 6/21/96
MW-3 9/6/96
MWw-3 9/9/96
MWw.3 12/19/96
MW-3 31797
MW-3 8112/97
MW-3 12/10/97
MW-3 3/12/98
QC-1 (h) 3/12/28
MW.3 6/23/98
MW-3 3/31/99
MW-3 8/25/99
MW.3 3/9/00
MW-3 3/8/01
MW-3 3/8/02
MW-3 3/1R/02
MW-.3 11103
11109 GWA 1Q03

TOC

(Feet)

40.13
40.13
40.13
40.13
406.13
40.13
40.13
40.13
40.13
40.13
40.13
40.13

40.13
40.13
40.13
40.13
40.13
40.13
40.13
40.13

(@)

DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TFPH-D B T E X
THICENESS ®) (vgl) (ng) (ug1} g/l gk g/
{Peet) (Feet) (Peet)
19.49 -— 20.64 170 -— 72 34 1 15
24.93 - 15.20 170 -— 21 ND<0.50 1 8.0
25.14 -— 14.99 1700 — 6.7 i1 3 210
- - -— 1400 -— 6,1 30 2 190
048 - 30.65 ND<50 — 0.5 ND<! ND<l 1
11.60 - 28.53 ND<50 -— 13 ND<1 ND< 1 ND<1
1223 -— 27.90 -— -— - - - -
—— - -— ND<250 — 6.5 ND<3.0 ND<50 ND<5.0
10.44 — 29.67 ND<50 -— 4.1 ND<1.¢ ND<1.0 ND<«l1.0
9.86 - 30.27 50 — ND<5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I1.0
12.11 - 28.02 ND<50 -— 0.79 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<l0
10.90 - 20.23 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.00 ND<10 ND«1.0
10.20 -- 29.93 NS0 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
— - -— ND<30 — ND<(Q.5 ND<l1.0 ND<1..0 ND<1.0
10.17 - 29.96 50 — ND<(.5 ND<l.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
1145 - 28.68 60 - ND<1.0 ND<1i.0 ND<l.0 ND<1.Q
12.52 - 27.61 ND<30 - ND<1.0 ND<i.0 ND<1.0 ND<l1.0
12.39 -— 27.74 ND<50 — ND<0.5 0.54 ND<(.3 1.7
10.41 — 2972 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<(}.3 ND<0.5 0.59
9.83 — 30.30 52 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<lJ
9.20 — 3093 -— - -— -— — —
10.54 29.59 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
Paged of 18

MTBE
{ug/)

6.7
64
53
NID<10
12
ND<30
ND<10
ND<10
10
ND<10
ND<10
ND<10D
ND«<10
6.2
77
6.3
7.7
11.6

6.7

TOG
{ug/)

HVOC DO LAB

{ugh)

{ppm)

-—  ATI
-—  ATI
-—  ATI
-— ATI
7.3 SPL
7.6 SFL

7.6 SFL
8.4 SPL
74 SPL
6.1 SPL
32 SPL
63 SPL
- SPL
3.4 SPL
- SPL
- SPL
-- PACE
-- PACE
-~ PACE

_ SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPHD B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS ) g (ug/) fug/D fug tng/D (g} (ug/) (ugl} ug/h) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

MW-4 2/3/90 40.11 20.75 - 19.36 620 - ND<0.5 9 ND<0.5 10 — -~ 3UP
Mw4 2/14/91 4011 21.73 1838 180 — ND<0.3 ND<0.3 0.4 2 —- — -~ 8UP
MW.4 5/13/91 4011 18.55 21.56 72 — 07 ND<03 ND<03 ND<0.3 - - 3UP
MW-4 7124191 40.11 21.31 18.8¢ — - — - - -
MW-4 10/3/91 40.11 22.57 17.54 57 — ND<0.3 ND«<03 ND<«03 ND<03 - SUP
MW-4 10/15/91 40.11 22.88 17.23 — - — -
MW-4 12/4/91 40.11 22,54 17.57 — - —
MW-4 12/16/91 40.11 22,59 17.32 — -
MW-4 1/6/92 40.11 22,00 18.11 480 0.8 32 2 7.7 - ANA
MW-4 1/22/92 40.11 21.58 18.53 -
MW-4 1/28/92 4011 2142 — 18.69
MW-4 24592 40,11 21.10 19.01 - -
MW-4 2112792 40,11 20.74 19.37 -
MW-4 2/17/92 40.11 19.78 — 20.33 -~ - — -
MW-4 4/3/92 40.11 16.80 — 23.31 - —
MW-4 4/3/92 40,11 17.13 22,98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<G35 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ANA
MW-4 4114192 40.11 17.74 2237 —
MW-4 4/29/92 40.1t 18.56 - 21.55 - — —
MW-4 517192 40.11 19.10 - 21.01 — — -
MW-4 713192 40.11 20.71 - 19.40 ND<50 0.6 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 — ANA
MW-4 104892 40.11 22,43 - 17.68 270 ND<0.5 2.1 3 a2 - ANA
MW-4 1231/92 40.11 19.58 20.53 150 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 13 — -~ ANA
MW-4 4721/93 40.11 17.79 2232 ND<30 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 Nt R— - PACE
MW-4 77193 40.11 18.44 21.67 160 — 12 5.4 4 10 551 @) - - PACE
MW-4 9/21/93 4011 20.14 19.97 71 - ND<(.3 1.9 ND<0.5 2.1 N c R— - PACE
MW-4 1217/93 40.11 19.80 — 20,31 — - - -
MW-4 12/23/93 40.11 — — - ND<50 - 3.1 1.6 1 38 $7 (m) - — — PACE
MW-4 417194 40.11 19.12 — 20,99 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 1.7 () — - 6.6 PACE
MW-4 716194 40.11 192.90 20,21 62 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 S ¢ R — 4,1 PACE
MW-4 1017594 4011 20.07 20.04 ND<50 — ND<0D.5 ND<G5 ND<05 ND<05 738 (n) - 3.6 PACE
MW-4 1127195 40.11 13.72 . 26.39 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<03 ND<D.5  ND«l 2.7 ATI
MW-4 3/30/95 40.11 11.46 - 28.65 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 — 83 ATI
MW-4 6/20/95 40.11 14.78 25.33 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l1.0 — - - ATI
MW= 10/3/95 40.11 19.62 20.49 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 5.0 — 58 ATI
MW-4 1246195 40.11 19.91 20.20 ND<30 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 47 57 ATI

MW 3121196 40.11 11.12 .- 28.99 ND<50 — ND<0Q.5 ND<«l1 ND«1 ND<l ND<10¢ -- - 7.8 SPL

11109 GWA 1Q03 Page 5 of 18 URE Corporation




Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109

4280 Foothill Boulevard Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS (b (ugh) (ug (ugh (ug/ly (ug/l) (ugf) (ug/l) (ug/) (ug) {ppm}
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-4 6/21/1996 40.11 12.21 -- 27.90 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<I ND<1 ND<1  ND<I10 - - 79 SPL
MW-4 9/6/1996 40.11 12.89 — 2722 - -— -- - - - - - - —
MW-4 5/9/1996 40.11 - — — ND<30 -— ND<0.5 ND<L0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I10 - - 72 SPL
MW-4 12/19/19%6 40,11 11.01 - 29.10 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1L0 ND<I0 - - 84 SPL
MW-4 3/17/1997 40.11 10.42 - 29.69 - - —- - - -- - - - — e
MW-4 8/12/1997 40,11 12,77 — 27.34 - - - - o - - - - - -
MW-4 12/10/1997 40,11 11.22 -— 28.89 - - - - - - - - - —_— -
MW-4 3/12/1998 40111 10.81 - 29.30 - -— - - - - - - - — -
MW-4 6/23/199% 4011 1051 - 29.50 - -— - - - - -- - - —_—
MW-4 3/31/1999 40.11 11.46 - 28.65 - -— — - - - - -— - —_— -
MW-4 8/25/1999 40.11 16,16 - 23.95 - -— - - -— - -- - -- —_— -
MW-4 /92000 40.11 12.23 -- 27.88 - -— - - - - -- - -- —_— -
MW-4 3/8/2001 40.11 11.04 -- 29.07 - -— - - - - -- -— -- —_— -
MW-4 3/8/2002 40.11 12.73 -- 27.38 - -— —- - - - -- - -- —_— -
MW-4 3/18/2002 40.11 11.62 - 28.49 - -— - - - - -- - - —_— -
MW-4 3/11/2003 40.11 13.44 — 26.67 - - - - -~ - -- - - —_— -
11109 GWA 1Q03.xis Page 6 of 18 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPFH-D B T E X MTIBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS ORI {ug/D) (ug/) (g (ue) (ugl) g/} (o) (g) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Peet} {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW.5 1043/91 39.55 18.08 21.47 79000 - 13000 7400 1400 6200 - SUP
MW-5 10/15/91 39.35 18.55 21.00 e — — e
MW-5 12/4/91 39.35 18.44 0.13 21.21 - - - — — e
MW-5 12/16/91 39.55 18.66 0.01 20.90 — — e
MW.5 1/6/92 39.55 19.12 0.11 20.51 — - -
MW-5 1/22/92 39.55 14.59 24.96 — - _—
MW.-5 172892 39.55 15.25 24.30 — — _—
MW.5 215192 30.55 15.58 SHEEN  23.97 — - - -
MW-5 2112492 39.55 15.54 0.01 24.02 — - - _—
MW-5 2/17/92 30.55 13.98 SHEEN  25.57 — - — _ -
MW-5 4/3/92 39.55 13.63 0.04 25.95 — - —
MW.5 4/8/92 39.55 13.17 0.01 26.39 — - —
MW.5 4114492 39.55 13.43 0.01 26.11 — — —
MW-5 4/29/92 39.55 13.75 Q.07 25.85
MW-5 511792 39.55 16.15 0.04 23.43 - — —_—
MW-5 1392 39.55 17.67 0.08 21.94 - — —
MW.5 9/1/92 39.55 17.83 0.50 22.10 - - - — - -
MW-3 104892 39.55 17.86 0.92 22.3% — -
MW-5 12131/92 39.55 15,20 SHEEN 2435 — — —
MW-5 4/21/93 39.55 12.64 0.02 26.93 — - - — - —
MW-5 7793 39.14 (i) 12.68 082 27.08 — — - -
MW-5 9/21/93 33.14 14.35 SHEEN 24,79 - — - - —
MW-5 12/17/93 39.14 12.61 0.41 26.84 - —
MW-5 417194 30.14 30.00 — 9.14 66000 o 3000 1700 250 G800 2002 (n} — PACE
MW-5 16194 39.14 -— — - 29000 - 1900 330 63 2700 1141 (n} — PACE
MW-3 1077154 39.14 28.70 — 10.44 250000 - 2600 660 830 5200 KA S ¢ V— 4.2 PACE
QC1 10/7/94 —- — - 45000 2200 540 260 2600 — — PACE
MW.-5 1/27/95 39.14 28.70 - 10,44 - — — — —
MW-3 3/30/95 39.14 28.95 - 10.1% 50000 7900 2600 520 6400 - — 35 ATI
QC-1 W 3/30/85 - - 43000 7900 2500 440 6200 - — —  ATI
MW-5 6/20/95 39.14 22.54 16.60 34000 5100 1900 300 3700 —  ATI
QC-1 (h 6/20/95 -— 26000 -— 3500 290 ND<25 3300 —  ATI
MW-5 10/3/95 39,14 18.84 20.30 12000 - 68 42 1 1600 330 —  ATI
QC-1 (hy 104355 — 12000 46 39 10 1600 320 — ATI
MW-5 12/6/93 39.14 19.07 20.07 16000 — 1200 93 51 700 600 — ATI
MW-5 3/21/96 39.14 743 — 3171 1500 - 89 28 6 250 ND<10 7.2 SPL
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard Oakland, CA

WELL DATEOF  TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E
D SAMPLING/ (@ THICKNESS B gt (gl gl (gl (ug/l)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
QC-1 () 03/21/1996 . 1900 92 30 7
MW.-5 06/21/1996  39.14 9,87 3500 740 150 19
QC-1 () 06/21/1996 2700 680 140 20
MW.5 09/06/1996  39.14 10.52 28.62
MW-5 09/09/1996  39.14 22000 3100 1700 850
QC-1 (h) 09/09/1996 90000 - 2900 1600 670
MW-5 121191996 39.14 .62 30.52 41000 790 820 120
QC-1 (W) 1201941996 26000 490 430 63
MW-5 03171997 39.14 822 - 30.92 5500 1.9 24 ND<1.0
QC-1 (h)  03/17/1997 6600 25 27 ND<1.0
MW-5 08/12/1997  39.14 12.18 0.22 27.13 33000 6400 2400 680
QC-1 (hy 08/12/1997 36000 6100 2500 720
MW-5 12101997 39.14 10.78 0.06 28.41 31000 3000 2500 560
QC-1 (h)y  12/10/1997 37000 900 2500 440
MW-5 03112/1968  39.14 10.11 0.22 29,20 100000 - 1600 870 250
MW-5 06/23/1998  39.14 10.20 0.02 23.96 27000 2500 840 370
QC-1 (W) 06/23/1998 27000 2600 840 400
MW-5 (fy  03/31/1999
MW_5 08/25/199%  39.14 14.69 038 2475 180000  — 2700 400 830
MW-5 03/09/2000  39.14 14.83 0.60 24.79 53000 12000 2600 1900
MW-5 (B 03082001 39.14 -
MW-5 03/08/2002  39.14 11.45 1.50 28.89 33000 8240 1080 1010
MW-5 034182002 39.14 8.03 3111
MW-5 03/11/2003  39.14 9.60 045 29.88 -

11109 GWA 1Q03.x1s
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X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
g (g (g (wg/)  (ppm)
270 ND<10 - -—- S8PL
400  ND<100 7.1 SPL
400 ND<50 -~ SPL
0100 ND<2500 7.5 SPL
6900 ND<2500 - o - SPL
2040  ND<500 - 7.7 SPL
1140 ND<500 - -~ SPL
ND<1.0 29 6.4 SPL
ND<1.0 28 - - -~ SPL
4400 ND<1000 6.8 SPL
4500  ND<500 - - -~ SPL
5100 S00 1.8 SPL
4300 --- SPL
2600 ND<250 6.1 SPL
2900  ND=250 -- 21 SPL
2950  ND<500 - - -- SPL
2800 26 — SPL
9100 ND<5.0 - - PACE
2900 34.3 --- PACE
URS Corporalion



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard Qakland, CA

WELL DATEOF  TGC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPHG TPHD B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS ® wgl)  gh gl gD gl @) () (ug/h) g (ppm)
MONITCRING  (Peet) {Feet) (Fect) (Feet)

MW-6 1013191 41.59 2073 20.86 ND<S0 - 07 08  ND<03 13 e SUP
MW-6 10415601 4159 21.20 20.39 — — — -
MW-6 12/4/91 41.59 21.26 20.33 — - — —
MW-6 12/16/51 4159 21.12 20.47 — e — - - -
MW-6 1/6/32 41.59 20.29 21.30 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 L6 - - - ANA
MW-6 1/22/92 41.59 20.12 2147
MW-6 1/28/92 41.59 20.20 2139 — —
MW-6 2/5/92 41.59 20.00 21.50 — —
MW-6 2/12/92 41.59 19.15 — 2244 — - -
MW-6 217/92 41.59 18.02 — 2357 — — — —
MW-6 4392 41,59 16.62 — 24.97 — — — —
MW-6 4/8/92 41.59 17.06 — 24,53 ND<SD - 0.6  ND<05 1 ND<0.5 - — ANA
MW-6 4/14/92 41.59 17.23 — 2436 - - — -
MW-6 4/29/92 41.59 18.12 - 2347 — _— -
MW-6 5192 41.59 18.52 — 23.07 — — — -
MW-6 73192 41.59 19.71 21.88 ND<50 - ND<0.S ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 - — ANA
MW-6 10/2/92 41.59 21.22 20.37 ND<50 - ND<0.S5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5  — — ANA
QC1 () 1082 — - ND<50 - ND<0.S ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<BS  — — ANA
MW-6 123182 4159 21,33 20,26 ND<5O ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  — — ANA
MW-6 4/21/93 41.59 16.45 — 25.14 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0S  — (W - — PACE
MW-6 11493 41.59 18.68 — 2291 ND<O ND<0.5 ND<B.5 ND<05 ND<OS 2896 (m) 29 () — — PACE
MW-6 9121493 41.59 19.64 — 2193 ND<S0  — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 16 — - — PACE
MW-6 1211795 4159 21.08 2051 —
MW-G 1202395 4159 - ND<50 - ND<0.5 05 ND<0.5 06 1395 () - — PACE
MW-6 4/7/94 41.59 2127 - 20.32 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0S 351 (m) - - 6.1 PACE
MW-6 76104 41.39 19,81 2178 ND<S0 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0OS  — (@ - 40 PACE
QC-1 (W) 7694 - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05  — — PACE
MW-6 10/7/94 41.59 21.25 2034 ND<50 - ND<0S ND<0.5 ND<05 ND«03 243 (m 24 () - 1.5 PACE
MW-6 1/27/95 41.59 12.39 29.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<! — 42 ATI
MW-6 3/30/95 41.59 11.34 3025 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - 6.1 ATI
MW-6 6/20/95 41.59 15.12 - 26.47 ND<S0 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<10 - e ATI
MW6 10/3/95 41.59 20.68 - 2091 MD<SO - ND<C50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢0 ND<10 66 64 ATI
MW-6 12/6/95 41.59 2317 17.82 MD<SD ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<10 45 — - 57 ATI
MW-6 3/21/96 41.59 11.55 - 30.04 ND<S0 - ND<0.5 ND<I  ND<l  ND<I 41 9.1 SPL
MW-6 6721196 4159 12.60 - 28.99 ND<S0 - ND<0G.5 ND<l  ND<t  ND<l ND<I0 8.6 SPL
MW.6 9/6/96 41.59 13.25 2834 — - —
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109

4280 Foothill Boulevard Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF Tac DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS ® g (g @gl) gl (wgh gl (ug) (vg) gl)  (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet)  (Feet) (Feet)
MW-6 9/9/1996 41.59 - — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 22/22 (k) — - 7.9 SPL
MW-6 12/19/1996 41.59 11.45 - 30.14 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I1( -— — 7.7 SPL
MW-6 3/17/1997 41.59 10,80 -— 30.79 -— - - - - - - — —_ e
MW-6 12/1997 41.59 13.11 — 28.48 - --- - - - --- - — — -
MW-6 12/10/1997 41.59 13.84 - 27.75 - —-- — - - —— -- — — - e
MW-6 /12/1998 41.59 11.17 - 30.42 - —-- — e - - - -— — — -
MW-6 6/23/1998 41.59 13.27 - 2832 —— -- — - - - - — — — -
MW-6 3/31/1999 41.59 1291 -— 28.68 -— - -— - - - - — — —_— -
MW-6 8/25/1999 41.59 1593 - 25.66 - — — - - - -- — — —_— -
MW-6 3/9/2000 41.59 11.49 - 30.10 - — — — - - - — — —_ -
MW-6 3/8/2001 41.59 10.81 - 30.78 - - — — - e - -— — —_ -
MW-6 3/8/2002 41.59 14.28 - 27.31 - - — —_ - - — -— — —_ -
MW-6 3/18/2002 4159 13.10 - 28.4% - -— -— — ——n - - -— -— _ -
MW-6 3/11/2003 41.59 13.63 -— 27.96 - - -— — - - -— — -—_ — -
11109 GWA 1Q03.xls Page 10 of 18 URS Corporatfon



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HvocC DO LAB
m SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS ) (ugl) (ug/l) (ugM) (ug/t) ug/) ugl) gl (g1 (ug/) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Peet) {Feet)
MW-7 10/3/91 40.64 14.93 - 25371 360 - 62 13 34 2Q - --- - - SUP
MW-7 10/15/91 40.64 15.16 - 2548 -— - — - - -— . - -— w_—— e
MW-7 12/4/91 40.64 15.41 - 2523 - -— - -— - - - - - —
MW-7 12/16/91 40.64 i5.21 - 2543 - - - - - - - - - — -
MW-7 1/6/92 40.64 14.56 - 26.08 1100 -— 170 ND<0.5 24 23 - - - AMA
MW-7 1/22/92 40.64 14.63 - 26.01 - - - - -— - - -
MW-7 1/28/02 40.64 14.73 --- 2591 - - - - - - -— - - eee
MW-7 2/5/92 40.64 14.58 - 26.06 - - - - - - - - - e e
MW.7 2/12/92 40.64 13.94 -— 26.70 -— — - - - - = - - -
MW-7 21792 40.64 13.10 -— 27.54 -— — - - - - - - - - e
MW-7 4/3/92 40.64 12.66 - 2798 - -— - . - --- - - - —
MW-7 4/8/92 40.64 12.77 - 2787 750 -— 150 ND<«0.5 23 99 -— - --- - ANA
MW-7 4/14/92 40.64 13.02 -— 27.62 en - -— - - - - - --- —
MW-7 4129192 40.64 13.59 — 27.05 - - -— - --- - - - —
MW-7 57192 40.64 13.95 - 26.69 - - — - --- - -— - - — -
MW-7 73192 40.64 14,73 - 2591 660 -- 210 ND<2.5 33 8 - --- - - ANA
MW7 10/8/92 40.64 15.75 — 24.89 320 - 42 14 13 6.2 - - -— - ANA
MW-7 1273102 40.64 13.57 - 27.07 900 - 100 ND<2.5 28 43 - - - - ANA
MW7 4/21/493 40.64 14.56 - 26.08 510 — 83 1.2 10 58 - (1) - --- PACE
MW-7 747193 4032 (i) 1340 - 26.92 1100 - 160 2.0 27 4.0 10.84 (w) - --- PACE
QC-1 Iy 717193 - -— -~ -— 1100 - 170 1.9 29 2.8 984 (n) - -- PACE
MW-7 9/21/93 40.32 14 .40 P 2592 690 P 150 31 26 59 - (n) - - --- PACE
QC-1 () 9/21/93 - -— — - 640 - 140 1.7 23 24 - (n) - o -—- PACE
MW-7 12/17/93 40,32 13.65 -— 26.67 —- - - - - - - -- - - -
MW-7 12/23/93 40.32 - — — 250 - 64 1.2 o 1.8 7.81 (o} --- - --- PACE
MW-7 4/7/94 4032 30.62 - 9.70 140 — 12 1.4 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 632  (m) -— - - PACE
Mw-7 7i6/94 4032 16.88 -- 23.44 410 -— 94 13 10 35 ND<5.0 (n) -— -— 4.4 PACE
MW-7 10/7/94 40.32 25.59 -— 14.73 ND<50 - 2.2 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<035 ND<5.0 (n) - - 4.9 PACE
MW-7 1727195 40,32 9.82 - 30.50 810 - 570 3 60 17 - - - 0 ATI
QC-1 1/27/95 — -— -— o 930 — 620 4 e 21 - -— - - ATI
MW-7 3/30/95 4032 9.15 -— 31.17 180 -— 65 0.53 2 ND<1.0 - -— - 7.8 ATI
MW-7 6/20/95 4032 11.38 -— 28,94 2800 - 980 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 43 -— - - - ATl
MW-7 10/3/93 40.32 2095 - 10.37 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<1.0 ND<5.0 -— - -- ATI
MW-7 12/6/95 40.32 2085 - 10.47 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND«<1.0 ND<5.0 - - -— ATl
MW-7 3/21/96 40.32 9.76 - 30.56 1000 - 390 2 440 13 ND<«10 -- - 7.4 SPL
MW-7 6/21/96 40.32 11.01 - 29.31 ND<250 - 40 ND<5 ND<3 ND<3 ND<50 -- - 74 SPL
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109

Table 1

4280 Foothill Boulevard Qakland, CA

WELL DATEQF  TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTRE TOG HVOC DO LAB
1) SAMPLING/ @) THICKNESS (b} gl) gl wgh  (ug fug/l) (ugl)  (ugl) (ug/l) fug)  (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-7 9/6/1996 4032 11.68 - 28.64 - — - - - -
MW-7 9/9/1996 4032 . ND<250 - 13 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 ND<350 - - 72 SPL
MW-7 12/19/1996  40.32 10.78 - 29.54 70 - 1.2 ND<1O 1 ND<1.0 NP<10 - - 83 SPL
MW-7 3/17/1997 4032 996 - 30.36 - - — - - - — - —_
MW7 8/12/1997 4032 11.44 28.8% - - — - - - S
MW-7 12/10/1997 4032 10.42 29.90 . - — — — — — -
MW7 3/12/1998  40.32 9.51 30.81 - - — — - — — -
MW7 6/23/1998 4032 9.9% 30.34 - - — — - - — - -
MW-7 331/1999 4032 10.38 29.94 - - - — - - - -
MW7 825/1999 4032 12.38 27.94 - - - — — - — -
MW7 3/5/2000 4032 8.48 31.84 - - - - — — - — —
MW.7 3/2/2001 4032 837 31.95 - - — — - - — -
MW-7 (D  3/872002 4032 - - — — - - -
MW7 31872002 40.32 9.94 - 3038 - - - — - - - S
MW-7 31172003 4032 1126 29.06 - - - — - - - — S
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard Oakland, CA

WELL DATE COF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPFH-G TPH-D B T E X MIBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (2) THICKNESS ® Ggh) @ wg)  mgh gD gl g e/ mgh)  {ppm)
MOMITORING  (Peet) {Feet) {Feet) {Fect)
MW-8 10/3/91 38.1% 2237 -— 15.81 ND<50 -—_ ND<«0.3 0.6 ND<Q.3 0.9 - — j— - SUp
MW-8 10/15/91 38.1%8 22.70 - 1548 -— - - - -— -— am -— - —— e
MW-8 12/4/91 38.18 22.44 - 15.74 - -— — —-- - - n= --- - - -
MW-8 12/16/91 35.18 2247 - 1571 - - -- - - -— e - - B
MW-§ 1/6/92 38.18 21.94 - 16.24 ND<50 —- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —— —- -— v ANA
MW-8 1/22/92 38.18 21.44 -— 16.74 o - -— -— - — -— - -— — A
MW-8 1/28/92 38.18 21.20 -— 16.98 — - -— -— --- -—_ —— - -— — e
WW-8 255092 3%.18 20.88 — 17.30 - - -— - -— -— - - -— - -—-
MW-8 2/12/92 38.18 20.54 — 17.64 . — -— - - -— — - -— - e
MW-5 2/17192 38.18 19,99 - 18.19 —n -— — - -— -— — -— -— — s
MW-5 413192 38.18 16,75 — 21.43 - -— — — -— — — - — — e
MW-3 4/8/92 38.18 16,57 - 21.61 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<05 ND=0.5 ND<{.5 — - - —  ANA
MW-3 (D 4/14/92 38.18 — — -- — - —_ s -— -—- - - - — -
MW-E 4/29/92 38.18 1861 — 19.57 ame -— - — - --- — - -—- — e
MW-8 517192 38.18 18.41 -— 19.77 — - - - - - - - -—- — e
MW-B 773192 38.18 20,35 -— 17.83 ND<30 -—- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -- - - - ANA
MW-8 () 10/8/92 35.1%8 21.74 -— 16.44 - - - — - - --- e - [N —
MW-8 12/31/92 3818 19.09 - 19.09 ND<30 - ND<(.5 ND<{.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 - e - - ANA
MW-3 4/21/93 3818 18.92 mn 19.256 ND<5D - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 WND<0.5 ND<0.5 —— (n) - - -- PACE
MW-5 717193 38.18 17.76 - 2042 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 WNWD<5.0 (n) - - -- PACE
MW-§ 9/21,/93 38.18 19.71 - 18.47 ND<50 -— 2.9 22 2 71 - (n) -— --- -—-- PACKE
MW-8 12/17/93 38.18 2133 - 16.85 —_ -— -— -— -— - - —— - — -
MW-8 12/23/93 38.18 -—- — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 WD<D.5 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<5.0 {n) —— - --- PACE
MW-8 4/7/94 38.18 21.51 -— 16.67 ND<50 — ND<0.5 NWD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 () — - 6.6 PACE
MW-§ 706194 38.18 1741 -— 2077 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<(1.5 ND<0.5 ND<30 (m) — - 4.4 PACE
MW-3 10/7/94 38.18 19.20 — 18.98 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<03 ND<(L5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (m) — .- 3.7 PACE
MW-5 1/27/95 3818 12.25 — 2593 ND<50 - ND<{1.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.3 ND<«1 - - - 2.9 ATI
MW-3 3/30/93 38.18 10.35 - 27.83 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<1.0 - -- — 8.3 ATI
MW-3 6/20/95 38.18 13.37 — 24.81 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 -— --- — 6.9 ATI
MW-8 (f) 10/3/95 38.18 - - - — -— - — -— - -—- -— — — -
MWwW-g 12/6/95 38.18 18,42 --- 19.76 ND<50 — ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<}1.0 47 -— - 53 ATI
MW-2 ) 321796 38.1% - -— -— - — - -— -— - .- —— — — e
MW.8 6/21/96 35.18 13.03 -— 25.15 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<«1 ND<1 ND<1 NI}<10 — — 7.0 SPL
MW-8 9/6/96 38.18 13.70 o 24 .48 - - - P - -— - - - —_— -
MW-8 9/9/96 38.1% - -— -— ND<50 — ND<Q.5 ND<l1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - - 7.0 SPL
MW.R 12/19/96 38.18 11.93 —— 26.25 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<I.0 ND«<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I10 - --- 7.6 SPL
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

4280 Foothill Boulevard Oakland, CA

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11109

WELL

MW-8
MW-8
MW-8
MW-8
MW-8
MW-8
MW.-8

MW-3
MW-3
MW-38
MW-8

DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPRH-G TPH-D B T E. X MTBE TOG HYOC DO LAB
SAMPLING/ @ THICKNESS by (g (ug/h) (ug/ty (ug/ly (ug/l} (ugh (ug/D {ug/l) g/}  (ppm)
MONITORING  {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
03/17/1997 38.18 11.29 -— 26.89 --- - -- - - --- —— - - —
08/12/1997 38.18 13.73 - 24.45 . -- -- - - -— -—- -— - .- -
12/10/1997 38.18 11.88 - 26.30 - --- --- - - - - - - — -
03/12/1998 38.18 11.89 -— 26.29 - - - - - -—- - -— - — -
06/23/1998 3813 11.33 - 26.85 -
03/31/19%9 38.18 12.68 - 25.50 - --- --- - --- - - - - [ —
08/25/1999 38.18 14.93 - 2323 -— - — - - - e - - — -
03/09/2000 38.18 a.14 -- 29.04 - - - - -— - - - -—- — -
(3/08/2001 38.18 8.41 - 29.77 -—- e - - - - - -— - [ —
03/08/2002 3818 11.13 27.00 " —
03/18/2002 38.18 10.72 --- 27.46 - - --- -— e - - j— - R —
03/11/2003 38.18 10.46 e 2772 - - -— - -- -- - - —- U —
Page 14 of 18 URS Corporation
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard Oakland, CA

WELL DATECGF  TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPHG TFHD B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
Jin) SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS b gl (ng} (ugl} (wgl) {ug/l (ug) (vg/) (ug/) (ugd) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Pest) (Peet)

MW-9 10/3/91 4125 14.12 27.13 ND<SO0 - ND<0.3 04  ND<D3 ND<03 - — SUP
MW-9 101501 4125 14.27 - 26.9% — - —
MW-9 12/4/91 41.25 13.84 — 2741 - - -
MW-9 121601 4125 14.18 — 27.07 — — -
MW-9 1/6/92 41.25 13.42 — 27.83 ND<S0 ND<0.S ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.9 — ANA
MW-9 122/92 4125 13.75 27.50 — — — —
MW-5 12802 4125 14.76 - 26.49 — —
MW.9 245192 4125 13.38 — 27.87 - — -
MW 292 4125 11.86 - 29.39 — - — —
MW-9 217492 4125 10.78 — 3047 — - — —
MW-9 4392 4125 1163 — 29.62 — - — —
MW-9 4/8/92 4125 12.25 29.00 ND<5D  — ND<D35 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 - — ANA
MW-9 4714192 4125 1232 28.93 -
MW-9 412992 41.25 13.07 28.1% — —
MW-9 511192 41.25 14.43 26.82 — — - — -
MW-0 713192 4125 13.85 27.40 ND<SO - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<0.5 - — — ANA
MW-9 10892 4125 14.89 2636 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  — — ANA
MW-9 123192 4125 11.90 2035 ND<5G - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<®5 =~ — ANA
MW-9 4£21193 4125 13.68 27.57 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.S - (n) - — — PACE
MW-9 27193 4125 13.12 28.13 ND<S0 - ND<(#35 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D5 ND<50 (n) - - — PACE
MW-9 9/21/93 4125 14.00 725 ND<50  — ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<03 0.9 N — PACE
MW-9 12/1793 4125 12.98 28.27 — —
MW-9 122393 4125 - - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 09  ND<SO @ @ — — PACE
MW-9 477194 4125 13.24 28.01 ND<SO - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.S ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (n) - — 47 PACE
MW-9 716194 4125 13.77 2748 ND<S0 - ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.S ND<05  — {n) - - 3.9 PACE
MW-0 1017194 4125 14.60 26.65 ND<30 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(:5 ND<5.0 (n) - 3.0 PACR
MW-9 127195 4125 8.47 - 32.78 ND<SO - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<l 2.5 ATI
MW-9 313095 4125 8.19 33.06 MD<S0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<l0 - - B4 ATI
MW-9 612095 4125 1125 30.00 ND<S0 - ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 - 8.1 ATI
MW-9 10/3/95 41,25 14.68 26.57 ND<SO - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<10 ND<5.0 6.0 ATI
MW-9 12/6/95 41.25 16.07 — 25.1% ND<SO - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<10 46 54 ATI
MW-9 3/21/96 41.25 9.60 — 31.65 ND<50 - ND<0.S ND<l  ND<l  ND<l ND<10 8.0 SFL
MW-9 6/21/96 41.25 10.86 — 3039 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<l  ND<l1  ND<I ND<I0 — 78 SPL
MW-9 9/6/96 41.25 11.52 — 29.73 -— - - -— - — — --- - —_ -
MW-9 9/9/96 4125 - ND<30 - ND<0.5 ND<l0 ND<1.0 ND<l0 2021 &) - 73 SPL
MW-9 12/19/96 4125 10.43 3042 ND<5O ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<I0 73 SPL

11109 GWA 1Q03 Page 15 of 18 URS Corporation




Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard Oakland, CA

Table 1

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ (@) THICKNESS ®) (gl (gl g gD @) @mgl (g (ug/ly (ug)  (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-9 3/17/1997 4125 9.87 - 31.38 - — - - — - -
MW-9 8/12/1997 4125 11.44 - 29.81 - — - — — — _— -
MW-9 12/10/1997 4125 10.44 - 30.81 - — - - — — _—
MW-9 3121998 4125 9.50 — 31.75 - — - — - — - - _— -
MW-9 6/23/1998 4125 10.06 - 31.19 — - - - — — — -
MW-9 /3171999 4125 2.06 - 32.19 - - - - - — — — - -
MW-9 8/25/1999 41.25 12.00 -— 29.25 - - - - — -— —_ — - — e
MW-9 3/9/2000 41.25 10.57 30.68 - - - - — — — - S
MW-9 3/8/2001 41.25 973 -— 31.52 - -— - - — -— —_ - - — -
MW-9 3/8/2002 41.25 11.89 - 29.36 - - - -— — —_ —_ - - [ —
MW-9 3/18/2002 41.25 9.68 -— 31.57 aen - —— - - — —_ - - - -
MW-9 31172003 41.258 9.21 -— 32.04 am - —- - - — -— - - — mem
11109 GWA 1Q03 x1s Page 16 of 18 URS Carporation



WELL DATEOF  TOC
D SAMPLING/

MONITCRING  (Peet)
QC2 ®  10/882 -
QC2 a 12731782 -
QC2 Ay 42193 -
Qo2 a4y 7m3 -
QC2 a4 921493 -
Qcz @ 122393
QCz Ny 47794
Qc2 oy 7694
Qcz () 10794
QC2 () 1275 —
QC2 () 330095 —
QC2 () 672005 —
QC2 () 104395 —
QC2 ()  12/6/5 -
QC2 M 32109 -
QC2 Q) 62109 —

11109 GWA 1003

(a)

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

DTW PRODUCT GWE

{Feet)

THICKNESS
{Peet)

(Peet)

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard Oakland, CA

(b

TPH-G TPH-D B
(gh) (o) (g
ND<50 - ND<0.5
ND<50 - ND<0.5
ND<50 — ND<0.5
ND<5Q -— ND<0.5
ND<5Q -— ND<0.5
ND<50 - ND<0,5
ND<50 -— ND<0.5
ND<50 — ND<0,5
ND<50 -— ND<0,5
ND<30 -— ND<(.50
ND<50 - ND=<(.30
ND<50 — ND<0.50
ND<50 - ND<(.50
ND<50 - ND<0.5
ND<50 - ND<0.5

Page 17 of 18

T E X MI'BE TOG HVOC DO LAB
{ugl) (ue/) (ugl) {ugh {ug/l) (wgMy  (ppm)
ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 —  ANA
ND<0.5 ND<0D.5 ND<05 — — - - ANA

-— - (n) ND - PACE
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.6 - (n) — - -—-- PACE
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — (n) — -- —- PACE
ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — - - --- PACE
ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.3 - - — -~ PACE
ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.3 - - - .- PACE
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 - - - -- PACE

0.5 ND<(.5 ND<1 -~ - - - ATI
ND<(1,50 ND<0.50 ND<iD — - - ATI
ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — - — —  ATI
ND<0,50 ND<0.50¢ ND<1.0 ND<3.0 - - - ATI
ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<10 ND<3.0 — - — ATI
ND<1 ND<1 ND<1  ND<ID -- - SPL
ND<1 ND<«l1 ND<1 ND«10 - — — SP.

URS Corporation



ABBREVIATIONS:
TOC Top of Casing
DTW Depth to Water
GWE Groundwater Elevation
TPH-G Total petrolenm hydrocarhons as gasoline
TPH-D Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as diesel
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylencs
MTEE Methyl tent buty] ether
TOG Total oil and grease
HVOC Halogenated volatile organic compounds
Do Dissolved oxygen
ng/l Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per million
-— Not analyzed/measured/applicable
ND Not detected above reported detection limit
SUP Superior Analytical Laboratory
ANA Anametrix, Inc.
PACE Pace, Ine.
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.
SPL Southern Petrolenm Laboratories
Source:

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard Oakland, CA

NOTES:

(2)

(©)
idy
(e
6]

4]

4
i)
)
&)
]
{tn)

()

Top of casing elevations surveyed in feet above mean sea level,
relative to the NGVD (1929).

Groundwater elevations adjusted assuning a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.
Well destroyed during tank removal in Noverber 1999,

Methylene chloride.

1,2-Dichloroethane,

Well inaccessible,

Sample collected from MW-2 for TPH-D analysis received in laboratory 7 days after
collection; sample exceeded EPA recommended holding time for TPH-D on a water matrix,

Blind duplicate.

Top of casing lowered.

A copy of the documentation for this data is inchuded in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-014-07-001.
EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.

Travel blank.

Gauge only, along with Shell @ 4411 Foothill Blvd,

A copy of the documentation for this data is included in the Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

report 020308-DW-2. The data for samples taken on April 21, 1993, have heen destroyed.

No chromatograms could be located for the sarnples taken on: July 7, 1993, for well MW.-2 and TB;
September 21, 1993, for all wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, MW-7, MW.-8, MW-3, the DUP and TB;

December 23, 1993, for wells MW-2 and MW-3; and JFoly 6, 1994, for wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-6,
and MW-9.

The data within this table collected prior to Fune 2002 was provided to URS by BP Group Environmental Management company and their previous consultants,

URS has not verified the accoracy of this information

11109 GWA 1Q03
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ " bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached ficld data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to Californta Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.
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¥

ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Station# ;1 &

Sampler: fA¢.

|Date: gepy—p

Well LD.: mw -3

3 D 6 8

Well Diameter: 2

Total Well Depth: 3| .44 Depth to Water: o, g+
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of IFree Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd); YSI HACH
Well Diameler Muttiplier Well Dismeter Muliiglier
" 0.04 g 0,65
™ 0.16 & 147
I 037 Other | ediug # 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: & Bailer
Disposable Bailer - MDisposable Bailer
Middleburg Extrction Porl
VEleclric Submersible Other:
Extroction Pump
Other: ,
Top of Scieen: If'well i3 listed as a no-purge, confirm (hat water fevel is below the top

of screen. . Mherwise, the well mist be purged.

2.9 x___ 3

= ' "{40 ‘5 Gals,

I Case Volume (Gals.)

Specified Vohames

Calculaied Volune

Conductivily
Time |Temp (°F) phl. {mS or @ Gals. Removed | Obscrvations .
(405 | #.7 (o?' S /¥ Clewr, vory gliqnf oeln,
Hof | Hb |6 (7 ¢ o we s R
Al |-z |bF {2 r e e U

({59

&

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: ‘{2—-—

Sampling Time: [4;0

Sarnpling Date: Z~//-a3

Sample LD a1 — B

Laboratory: Other

Pace (Sequma}

Analyzed for:  @U-GXETEOMTEED TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreqg'd): Pre-purge: T8 Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: myv Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0Zegl~ ,q.;,z

Station # Iy

Sampler: ¢

|Date: Bwpy=p 2

Well ID: mw—5§ Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth:gz., S§ |Depth to Water: 9 (&
Depth to Free Product: 9,[§” Thickness of Free Product (feet): ,4g
Referenced to: Grade D.0O. Meter {if req'd): vSi HACH
Well Dinmeler Multiplier Well Ditneter Multiplier
" 0.04 4" .65
z 0.6 G [.47
) ¥ n.37 Other rndivs’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer . Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispasable Bailer , Disposable Bailer

Middleburg
Eleetric Submers

Extraction Port

ible Other:

Exiraction Pump

Other:

Top of Screen:

Ifwell is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is betow the tep

ol sereen. . Otherwise, the well must be purged,

X 3 = Gals.
1 Case Yolume {Gals.} Specified Volunies Caleulaled Volume
Conductivily
Time |Temp (°F)| pH {mS or@ Gals. Removed | Observations
E’:a:..be_& -"{S_ ‘P-t- b‘g PWM M ,QIC well

BM .ﬂrrM

2 gal of wate~

Did well dewater? Yes \

No Gallons actyally evacuateq

Sampling Ne:

AN

\Samphng Dates Z-7/-& 3\

Sample [.D.: M\\’ 5

\ baQoratory:

P:&(Sequma} \Q

ther

Analyzed for:

TPH-D Othet!

D.0. (ifreq'd): N\ Pre-Dsge: N "] Post-pdge: N ",
. _ S - <
QO.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: }11\/ Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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3‘!“'“& Chain of Custody Record I[On-sne Time: Temp:
< .&ﬁjg Project Name @231~ HCZ- lof site Time: Temp:
%ﬁﬁl‘ BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio: sty Conditions:
BP Laboratory Contract Mumber: [Meteomlogical Events:
Date: - ’ --'03 Requested Due Date (mm/ddiyy) [Wind Speed: Direction:
Send To; i|BP/GEM Facility Ne.: (Consultant/Contractor: URS
Lab Name: SEQUOIA HBP/GEM Facility Address: 4280 FOOTHILL, CAKLAND, CA Address: 500 12th St., Ste. 200
Lab Address: 885 Jarvis Dr. Site ID No. 11108 Dakland, CA 94£09-4014

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Site Lat/f ono

-mail EDD: syed_rehan@urscorp.com

California Global [D # > T0800100217

Lab PM: Latonya Pelt

fConsultant/Contractor Project No.!

BP/GEM PM Contact: Scott Hooion

IConsultant Tele/Fax: 510-874-1720 / 510-874-3268

Tele/Fax:  408-776-D600 / 408-762-6308

Address: 285 8W 41st St, Bldg. 13 Ste N

‘Consultant/Contractor PM: Leonard i

Report Type & QU Level: Send EDF Reports

Renton, WA 98055

nvoice to: Consultant/Contractor ok BP/GEM.AGicleone) |~

[T ISP IR SRS | V. T FORY . SR ) sy b 1y I

P e s 2 am -

BP/GEM Account No.: _400-6-21124 Tele/Fax: 4375-251-0689/425-251-0736 [BP/GEM Work Relense No:
Lab Hottie Order No: Matriy Preservatives Requested Analysis
[£13
@ - =
= § 5 zl5l s E§ g
ltemNo.] Sumple Description | Time = ;-:- 2| [Laboratory No. & g 5 5;;‘ g; ?-é § é g 2 Sample Igl;x:: l:::ftr;ung and
&l E| 3 2| 5| £ £ 2 £g| B3| 5|55 %8

1 Muw-% Mo | % 3 X x| T

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
Sampler's Name; ﬁ'ﬂr’ﬂ C@lﬂ {RgHnguished By / Affjlintion Date [Fime Accepted By / Affiliation Date [TIme
Sampler's Company: BWADT'CG[N m&dﬁ Teel-
Shipment Date:
Shipment Method:
Shipinent Tracking No:
Special Instructions: Address Invelce to BEAGEM bui send to URS for anproval
Custody Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes_  No Cooler Termperature on Receipt °F/C Trip Blank Yes No




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

Client__#F e ? ' Inspection Date_ S =//-&%

. L]
Site Address Hng Fasfbd f ﬂud . &ﬂﬁfoﬁﬂ( inspected By dc
1. Lid on box? 6. Caesing secure? 12. Water standing in wellbax? 15. Well cap functional?
2. Lid broken? 7. Casing cul level? 12a. Standing above the top of casing? 16. Can cap be pulled loose?
3. Lid bolts missing? B. Debris in wellbox? 12b, Standing below the lop of casing? 17. Can cap seal out waler?
4. Lid bolls stripped? 8. Wellbox Is too far above grade?  (12¢, Water even with the lop of casing? 18, Padlock present?
5. Lid seal Intact? 10, Walibox 15 ioo far balow grade?  |13. Welf cap preseni? 18. Padlock functianal?

11. Wellbox is crushed/damaged? 14, Well cap found secure?

I:| Check box if no deficiencies were found. Note below deficiencies you were able to cormrect.

well I.D. Deflclency Corrective Action Ta}rien
-2 (2, batled watey w] heud beiler
w2 buied_vonker oo bhaud bailer

Note below all defiencies that could not be corrected and still need to be corrected.

BTS Office assighs or Date Date
Well L.D. Persisting Deficlency defers Correction to: assigned  corrected




BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

—

SOURCE  RECORD  BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY.
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON- -
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor’s facility, or any combination
thereof, The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

WY i

Y250 _Fwoltt] Blod, Leblewd

Statior #

-

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Weils:

€5

added equip. any other

rinse water O adjustments

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto

RECOVERED _ S¢ BTS vehicle# ___ 4/

BTS event # time date
0303/~ rkcz 1430 3.7 /o3

signature

I N T FEEEE R ERER BN RN EE R R R IR EER RN

RECD AT time date

//’I

unloaded by
signature




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment.



Sequoia 885 Jarvis Dr
\ ) Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Analytical RS
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

27 March, 2003

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage Site #11109,0akland, CA
Sequoia Work Order: MMC0479

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the [aboratory on 03/12/03 15:30. if you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chprug 4. Pl

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

1of 6




885 Jarvis Dr

Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
' . (408) 776-9600)
An alytical _ FAX (408) 782-6308

¢

www.sequoialabs.cotr

Project: BP Heritage Site #11109,0akland, CA MMC0479

Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11109, Oakland, CA Reported:
03/27/03 13:58

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: [eonard Niles

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-3 MMC0479-01 Water 03/11/03 14:20 03/12/03 15:30

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise slated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

2of 6



. 885 Jarvis Dr

Seqm}la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Mg . {408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

Www.sequaialabs.copy

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11109,0akland, CA MMC0479
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11109, Dakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 03/27/03 13:58

Total Petrolenum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-3 (MMCO0479-01) Water Sampled: 03/11/03 14:20 Received: 03/12/03 15:30

Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ugl 1 3030381 03/19/03  03/19/03 EFA
8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " » " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " » " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " ” " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 6.7 25 " " " " " “

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 65-135 o " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 % 65-135 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody decument. Unless otherwise stated, resulits are reparted on a wel weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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@ Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Ouakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage Site #11109,0akland, CA
Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11109, Oakland, CA

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMC0479
Reported:

03/27/03 13:58

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limmit Notes
Batch 3030381 - EPA 5030, waters

Blank (3030381-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/19/03
Gasceline Range Organics ND 50 ug/1

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "

Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 323 " 300 108 63-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 267 " 300 ag 635-135
Laboratory Control Sample (3030381-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/19/03
Gasoline Range Organics 2160 50 ug/l 2750 79 63-135
Benzene 3779 0.50 " 36.5 103 63-135
Toluene 192 0.50 " 203 95 65-135
Ethylbenzene 45.4 0.50 " 47.0 97 65-135
Xylenes (total) 216 0.50 " 236 92 65-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 62.3 2.5 " 6.0 111 65-135
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 341 i 300 114 63-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 276 " 300 92 63-135

Matrix Spike (3030381-MS1)

Source: P303267-01

Prepared & Analyzed: 03/19/03

Gasoline Range Organics 2180 50 ugh 2750 44 78 65-135
Benzene 36.7 0.50 " 36.5 ND 101 65-135
Toluene 187 0.50 » 203 ND 92 65-135
Ethylbenzene 44.6 0.50 " 47.0 ND 95 65-135
Xylenes (total) 210 0.50 " 236 ND 89 65-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 113 25 " 56.0 62 g1 65-135
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 323 " 300 108 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 278 " 300 93 65-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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— . 885 Jarvis Dr
‘ o Sequ(na Morgan Hill, CA 95037
- . (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

. www.sequoialabs.cory

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11109 Oakland, CA MMC0479

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11109, Oakland, CA Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 03/27/03 13:58

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Unils Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Noies
Batch 3030381 - EPA 5030, waters
Matrix Spike Dup (3030381-MSD1) Source: P303267-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/19/03
Gasoline Range Organics 2130 50 ug/] 2750 44 76 65-135 2 20
Benzene 36.6 0.50 " 365  ND 100 63-135 0.3 20
Toluens 189 0.50 " 203 ND 93 65-135 1 20
Ethylbenzene 44.8 0.30 " 47.0 ND 95 65-135 0.4 20
Xylenes (total) 212 0.50 " 236 ND 90 65-135 0.9 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 120 2.5 " 36.0 62 104 65-135 6 20
Surrogate: a,q,a-Trifluorotoluene 338 " 300 110 635-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 275 " 300 92 63-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are veported on a wet weight

basis, This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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' . 883 Jarvis Dr
Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
e’ . {408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 732-6308
www.sequoialabs.cory
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11109,0akland, CA MMC0479
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11109, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 03/27/03 13:58

DET
ND

NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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ATTACHMENT C

JOINT MONITORING DATA



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
D MONITORING ELEVATION  (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ugh) {ug/) (ug/M {ugA) {ugh (ugh)
(Feet) (Feet) (Feot) (Feety

c-1 7/14/92 38.41 27.61 10.80
c1 10/8/92 38.41 24 .44 13.97
c1 9/21/93 38.41 21.42 16.99
c-1 3/30/95 38.41 12,02 26,39
c-1 620795 38.41 14.40 24,01
¢ 3/21/96 38.41 11.65 26.76
¢ 9/6/96 38.41 16.75 21.66
c-1 12/19/96 38.41 13.98 24.43
C-1 317197 28.41 12.78 2563
c-1 6/11/97 38.41 15.16 23.25
C-1 9/17/97 38.41 16.94 21.47
c-1 12/10/97 38.41 13.18 25.23
c-1 3/12/98 38.41 9.48 28.92
C-1 6/23/98 38.41 10.22 28.19 1300 650 6.9 22 8.5 290 SEQ
c-1 9/1/98 38.41 16.98 21.43 270 6.0 ND<2.5 ND<25  ND<25 950 SEQ
C-1 12/30/98 38.41 16.12 22.29 2020 578 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 <5.0 1720 SEQ
c-1 3/31/99 38.41 13.88 2453 2140 776 5.89 ND<5.0 515 1170 SEQ
c-1 3/9/00 38.41 7.13 — 31.28 3300 2500 28 37 ND<25 1700 SEQ
C-1 3/8/01 38.41 7.96 - 30.45 2570 1040 7.93 12 ND<5.0 1470 §EQ
C-1 3/8/02 38.41 10.06 - 28.35 3600 1400 9.5 17 6.5 1900 LAN
C-1 3M11/03 3N 12.60 - 25.81 3500 1100 9.4 12 8.0 1600 LAN

Blaing Tech Services,Inc., Repont 020308-DW -2, Coopsrative daia for Chevron 3-0076 at 4265 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, California Page 1



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO
{n] MONITORING ELEVATION (a) WATER
(Feet) {Feet)
c-2 7M14/92 37.47 .-
c-2 10/8/92 37.47
c-2 9/21/93 37.47 26.29
c-2 3/30/95 37.47 17.18
c-2 6/20/95 37.47 18.95
c-2 321186 3r.47 16.17
c-2 5/6/96 3747 21.14
c-2 12/19/96 37.47 17.55
C-2 3/17/97 37.47 18.59
C-2 6/11/97 37.47 21.30
C-2 9/17/97 37.47 23.14
c-2 12/10/97 37.47 17.21
C-2 3/12/98 37.47 1417
C-2 6/23/98 37.47 14.82
c-2 9/1/88 37.47 21.78
c-2 12/30/98 37.47 21.86
Cc-2 3/31/99 37.47 16.90
c-2 3/9/00 37.47 12.20
G2 3/8/01 37.47 15.94
c-2 3/8/02 37.47 14.29
c-2 3ni/03 3747 14.61

Blaine Tech Services,Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 9-0076 at 4265 Foothill Blvd., Qakland, California

PRODUCT
THICKNESS
(Feet)

GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
ELEVATION (b)  (ugl) (ug/) (ug/) (ug) (ug/ (ug/
(Feet)
11.18
20.29
18.52
21.30 - ---
16.36 --
19.94 -- --
18.88 --
16.17 - -~ --
14.33 - --- -- - --
20.26 - - -- --
23.30 -- --
22.65 1106000 6800 5100 13000 38000 ND<1000 SEQ
15.69 8700 300 B.2 6.2 250 3700 SEQ
15.61 110000 4790 1300 841 5570 2420 SEQ
20.57 48000 4800 1110 1520 5450 2160 SEQ
2527 26000 4800 830 1200 4400 1800 SEQ
20.53 42300 3930 828 2010 5180 1660 SEQ
23.18 26000 2800 390 1200 2800 1100 LAN
22.86 23000 2000 280 1100 2100 990 LAN
Page 2



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TQ PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G
D MONITORING ELEVATION  {(a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ugh)
(Feet) (Feet) (Fest) (Fest)

c-3 714/92 38.37 27.87 -e- 10.50 ---
C-3 10/8/02 38.37 28.85 === 9.82 ---
c-3 9/21/93 38,37 26.22 == 12.15 »an
c-3 3/30/95 38.37 18.42 - 19.95 -
C-3 6/20/95 38.37 19.79 - 18.58 -
C-3 3/21/96 38.37 17.85 -- 20.52 ==
G-3 9/6/96 38.37 21.63 - 16.74 -
GC-3 12/19/96 38.37 22.30 - 16.07 ---
G-3 3M17/97 38.37 18.95 -—-- 18.42 ---
G-3 6/11/97 38.37 21.15 - 17.23 ---
c-3 9N7/a7 38.37 22.41 - 15.96 -
G-3 1210/97 38.37 22.26 - 16.11 -
C-3 3/12/28 38.37 18.38 - 20.02 B
c-3 6/23/98 38.37 19.04 --- 19.33 ND<50
c-3 9/1/98 38.37 19.97 - 18.40 200
C-3 12/30/98 38.37 21.31 --- 17.06 ND<50
c-3 3/31/99 38.37 17.77 - 20.60 ND<50
c-3 3/9/00 38.37 17.10 --- 21.27 99
c-3 38/ 38.37 17.67 - 20.70 MND<50
c-3 3/8/02 38.37 17.78 - 20.59 82
c-3 311/03 38.37 19.07 - 19.30 ND<50

Blaine Tech Services,Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 9-0076 at 4265 Foothill Blvd., Qakland, California

B T E X MTBE LAB
{ug) {ug/ (ugh) {ug/) (ug/)
ND<(.5 ND<=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<25 SEQ
6.8 0.31 0.52 20 ND<25 SEQ
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.0 SEQ
ND<0.5 ND<0D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 126 SEQ
6.9 0.8 0.89 38 12 SEQ
0.873 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.24 SEQ
5.4 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 68 LAN
21 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 18 LAN

Page 3



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL
D

C-4
c-4
C-4
C-4
C-4
C-4
c-4
C-4
C-4

c-4
C-4

c-4
C-4
C-4
C-4
C-4
C-4
c-4

DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
MONITORING ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ugh) {ug/l) (ug/) {ug/) {ug/) {ugM
{Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
7/14/92 36.49 26.89 .60 === - .- .-
10/8/92 36.49 27.79 8.70 -~
9/21/93 36.49 25.51 10.98
3/30/95 36.49 14.86 -- 2183
6/20/95 36.49 16.90 19.59
3/21/96 36.49 14.10 22.39
9/6/96 36.49 20.13 -- 16.36
12/19/96 36.49 16.92 19.57 -
N7 36.49 17.40 19.09
6M11/97 36.49 18.34 18.15
91797 36.49 21.46 15.03
1210/97 36.49 16.65 19.84
3/12/98 36.49 16.58 19.90 wa-
6/23/98 36.49 17.02 19.47 27000 1600 160 180 690 100 SEQ
9/1/98 36.49 21.45 15.04 520 14 2.3 ND<0.50 4.8 61 SEQ
12/30/98 36.49 21.42 15.07 122 141 1.86 ND<1.0 3.61 349 SEQ
3/31/99 36.49 15.20 21.29 20300 4450 443 1000 2130 1320 SEQ
3/9/00 36.49 13.36 23.13 8300 2600 270 510 1400 650 SEQ
3/8/1 36.49 16.62 -- 19.87 9080 2280 229 395 10860 718 SEQ
3/8/02 36.49 16.78 - 19.71 7000 1300 67 280 390 610 LAN
3M11/03 36.49 18.39 - 18.10 5500 4490 12 100 210 330 LAN
Blaine Tech Services,Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 9-0076 at 4265 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, California Page 4



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING
1D MONITORING ELEVATION

(Feel)
C-5 7/14/92 38.50
C-5 10/8/92 38.50
c-5 9/21/83 38.50
C-5 3/30/85 38.50
C-5 6/20/95 38.50
c-5 3/21/86 38.50
C-5 9/6/96 38.50
c-5 12/19/96 38.50
c-5 3M17/87 38.50
c-5 6/11/87 38.50
C-5 9/17/97 38.50
C-5 12A10/97 38.50
C-5 3N2/98 38.50
C-5 6/23/98 38,50
Cc-5 9/1/98 38.50
C-5 12/30/98 38.50
c-5 3/31/99 38.50
c-5 3/9/00 38.50
C-5 3/8/01 38.50
C-5 3/8/02 38.50
C-5 3M11/03 38.50

{a)

DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  {ugM) {ugy {ug/) (ugA) {ug/M {uag/l)
(Feet) {Feet} {Feet)
28.00 10.50 -
28.65 9.85 --
26.36 12.14
18.54 - 19.96
20.13 18.37 -
18.40 - 20.10 -- -
21.90 16.60 -—
21.15 17.35
19.84 - 18.66
21.80 - 16.90 -- --
27.83 - 10.67 --
21.00 - 17.50 - -
16.42 2208
16.98 21.52 - - - -
20.42 18.08
20.79 17.71
17.05 21.45 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 15 SEQ
16.98 -- 21.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.87 35 SEQ
17.53 20.97 ND<50 ND<{(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5.15 SEQ
18,18 20.32 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 35 LAN
18.86 - 19.54 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 3z LAN
Blaina Tech Services,Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 9-0076 at 4265 Foothill Blvd., Qakland, California Pags 5



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING
D MONITORING ELEVATION

{Feet)
C-B 7/14/92 35.40
C-6 10/8/92 35.40
C-B 9/21/93 35.40
C-6 3/30/95 35.40
C-6 6/20/95 35.40
C-6 3/21/96 35.40
C-6 9/6/36 35.40
C-6 12/19/96 35.40
C-8 31797 35.40
C-6 68/11/97 35.40
C-6 9M17/97 35.40
c-6 12/10/97 35.40
C-6 3/12/98 35.40
C6 6/23/98 35.40
C-6 9/1/98 3540
C-6 12/30/98 35.40
c6 3/31/99 35.40
G6 3/9/00 35.40
ce 3/8/01 35.40
C-6 3/8/02 35.40
C-6 103 35.40

Blaine Tech Services,Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 9-0076 at 4265 Facthill Blvd., Oakland, California

DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X
(a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ugd) {ug) {ugh) (ug/} {ug/
(Feet) (Feet) {Feot)
38.89 - -3.49 - - -- - -
38.67 - -3.27 - - v - -
33.98 -— 1.42 - -
26.38 - 9.02 - - -- - -
25.01 10.39 - -
23.12 - 12.28 - - - - -
24,83 - 10.57 - - - - -
24.50 10.90 - -
2259 - 12.81 - - - - -
23.76 - 11.64 - - — - .
2474 - 10.66 — - -- — -
24,65 - 10.75 - - — — .
27.12 - 8.28 - - — — -
27.92 - 7.48 220 35 ND<0.5 25 1.1
31.60 --- 3.80 1800 370 2.8 19 48
31.82 e 3.58 1600 244 ND<1.G 2.53 ND<1.0
26.06 -- 9.34 741 92,2 ND<1.0 6.6 ND<1.0
20.03 - 15.37 470 120 0.74 5.0 25
23.84 - 11.56 1550 228 3.93 12,9 325
21.08 - 14.32 600 33 0.91 1.8 ND<1.5
27.70 - 7.70 410 88 0.83 ND<0.50 ND<1.5

MTBE
{ug)

ND<2.5
44
54,9
27.9
36
46,2
0
120

Page 6
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT
D MONITORING ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS
{Fest) {Fest) {Fest)
c-7 7/14/92 35.19 3977
c-7 10/8/92 35.18 39.14 -
c-7 9/21/93 35.18 35.46 -
c-7 3/30/95 3518 27.60 -
c-7 6/20/95 35.18 27.87 -
c-7 3/21/96 3519 27.85
c-7 9/6/96 35.18 28.35 -
c-7 12/19/96 35.18 29.11 -
c-7 31797 35.19 2714
C-7 6/11/97 35.18 28.05 .-
C-7 9/17/97 35.18 29.00 ==
c-7 12/10/97 35.19 20.26 -
G-7 3/12/98 35.19 24.92 --
G-7 6/23/98 35.19 25.30 --
C-7 9/1/98 35.19 26.27 --
c-7 12/30/98 35.19 26.52 --
c-7 3/31/99 35.19 2476 -
;-7 3/9/00 35.19 25.57 -
C-7 3/8/01 35.19 25.43 -
c-7 3/8/02 35.19 24.80 --e
C-7 3M11/03 35.19 26.50 -

Blaine Tech Services,inc., Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 9-0076 at 4265 Foothill Bivd., Gakland, Califomia

GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
ELEVATION (b))  (ugl) (ugh {ugf) {ug/y {ugM (ugh)
(Feet)
-4.58 - -
-3.95 - - -
-0.27 - - - -
7.58 -
7.34 -- -- - -
6.84 -- --
6.08 -
8.05 - -
7.14 -
6.19 - -
10.27
9.89 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<25 SEQ
8.92 570 24 14 8.4 22 24 SEQ
8.67 ND<50 4.85 1.26 ND<0.5 1.29 167 SEQ
10.43 531 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2,0 SEQ
9.62 13000 2700 110 700 1500 ND<130 SEQ
976 1180 39.2 2.41 15.5 30.8 10.3 SEQ
10.32 3300 380 21 110 160 ND<20 LAMN
8.29 4900 940 13 150 160 ND<25 LAN
Page 7



WELL
D

C-8
C-8
C-8
Cc-8
C-8
c-8
c-8

TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B
MONITORING ELEVATION  (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ugh) {ugh)
(Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
7M14/92 34.68 39.02 e -4.34 - -
10/8/92 34.68 38.68 .- -4.00 - -
9/21/93 34.68 35.30 - -0.62 -e- -
3/30/95 34.68 29.24 - 5.44 === -
B/20/95 34.68 28.34 - 6.34 e -
3/21/96 34.68 28.65 - 6.03 === -
9/6/96 34.68 28.70 - 5.88 - -
12/19/96 3468 29.70 498
3/17/97 34.68 27.76 - 6.92 -— ---
6/11/97 34.68 28.81 .- 5.87 - -
9/17/87 3468 29.36 e 5.32 - -
12/10/97 34.68 29.80 - 4.88 - -
3/12/98 34.68 25.73 - 8.95 - ---
6/23/98 34.68 26.30 8.38
9/1/98 34.88 26.51 .- 8.17 - -
12/30/98 3468 26.89 7.79
3/31/99 34.68 26.36 8.32 ND<50 ND<0.5
3/9/00 34.68 26.33 - 8.35 ND<50 ND<0.5
38/ 3468 26.10 e 8.58 ND<50 ND<0.5
3/8/02 34.68 25.30 9.38 ND<50 ND<0.5
3H11/03 34.68 25.79 — 8.89 ND<50 ND<0.5

Blaine Tech Services,Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 9-0076 at 4265 Foothill Blvd., Oaldand, California

T
(ug/)

E X MYBE LAB
(ug/) {ug/) {ug/)
ND<D.5 ND<0.5 11.8 SEQ
ND<0.5 1.8 <25 SEQ
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 <2.5 8EQ
ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ND<=2.5 LAN
ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ND<2.5 LAN
Page 8



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING
{n] MONITORING ELEVATION  {a)
(Fest)
C-9 317197 30.68
c-9 6/11/97 30.68
c-9 9/17/97 30.68
c-9 12110/97 30.68
c-9 3/12/98 3068
C-9 B/23/98 3068
cH 9/1/98 30.68
cH 12/30/98 30.68
C-9 331/99 30.68
C-9 3/9/00 30.68
c-9 3/8/01 30.68
c-9 3/8/02 30.68
c-9 3/11/03 30.68
Trip Blank B/23/98
Trip Blank 9/1/98
Trip Blank 3/8/01 ==
Trip Blank 3/8/02
Trip Blank 3103

Biaine Tech Services,Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 9-0076 at 4265 Foothill Blvd., Qakland, Califormia

DEPTH TO
WATER
(Feet)

27.56
28.27
28.63
29.43
2562
26.15
26.38
26.75
25.33
26.04
25.75
25.00
24.48

PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ugh) {ug/) {ug) {ugM {ug/) {ug/)
(Feet) {Feet)

- 3.2 - - -— - - -—- ---
- 2.41 -— - -— - - - ---
- 2.05 - - -—- -— - -- -
- 1.25 - - - - - -- --
nes 5.06 - --- - - .- - ---
- 4.53 - - -- - - -- --
. 4.30 - - - - - -- ---
—— 393 — e - . - - e
-e- 5.35 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 125 SEQ
--- 4.64 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.75 <25 SEQ
- 4.93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 <25 SEQ
.- 5.68 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<1.5 ND<2.5 LAN
- 6.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<1.5 ND<2.5 LAN
roe - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 ND<256 SEQ
- - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<25 B8EQ
- - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<25 SEQ
= -- ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ND<2.5 LAN
-— - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<1.,5 ND<2.5 LAN

Page 9



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ABBREVIATIONS;
TPH-G Total petroleurmn hydrocarbons as gasoline
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethyibenzene
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
ug Micrograms per liter
Not analyzed/measured/applicable
ND Mot detected above reported detection limit
SEQ Sequoia Analytical
LAN Lancaster Laboratories

NOTES:

(a) Top of casing slevations survayed relative to 1929 NGVD.
Measured in feet above mean sea level.

(b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.

Blaine Tech Services,Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 9-0076 at 4265 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, California

Page 10



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATEOF  TOP OF BOX
ID MONITORING ELEVATION
(Feet)
S 3/30/95 38.31
5-1 6/20/95 38.31
5-1 12/6/95 38.31
S-1 3/21/96 38.31
5-1 6/21/96 3831
5-1 9/6196 38.31
S-1 12/19/98 38.31
S-1 317597 38.31
S-1 6/11/97 38.31
541 9M17/97 38.31
8-1 12/11/97 38.31
S-1 3M2/98 38.31
DUP (¢} 3n2/98
51 6/23/98 38.31
51 8/1/08 38.31
S-1 12/30/98 38.31
51 3/31/99 38.31
51 3/9/00 38.30
S 3/8/01 38.30
541 3/18/02 38.30
1 311/03 38.30

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Shell at 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, California

(8)

DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D TPH-MO B T E X MTBE
WATER ELEVATION (b} (ug/l) {ug/) {ug) {ug/l) {ug) (ug/l) {ug/l) {ugl)

(Fest) (Feet}

6.09 3222 -

7.30 3101 - - --

11.64 26.67 - — ane - -— - - -

6.87 31.44 - - s - - - .- -

8.65 29.66 - - ane - - - - -

10.50 27.81 - s -=e - - B —-- -

8.24 30.07 - - aee - - - - -

7.26 31.05 - - e - - - - -

10.69 27.62 - - - aan - - - -

1028 28.05 -- - --- - - - = -

6.96 31.35 - - —es - - - - -

6.00 32.31 25000 2500 510 250 820 870 5000 ND<125

26000 250 840 720 5100 ND<125

6.31 32.00 ND<1000 230 ND<500 280 14 23 15 B8100/7800 (d)
9.17 2914 26000 2300 ND<500 370 620 1300 33 1400/120 (d)
8.99 29.32 29300 1970 334 174 732 1680 5740 182 (d)
7.84 30.47 14200 1150 279 1360 2680 1070 3580 ND<500/80  (d)
6.21 32.09 1230 (H 1200 ND<250 212 ® 1ns @ 11e H 411 (H 45.1 {f)
5.84 32.48 2940 1380 - 49.6 52.9 21.8 749 87.6

5.08 33.22 7500 <300 - 40 370 560 2000 20

7.31 30.99 14000 <1600 - 71 470 1000 3300 <50

Page 1
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SEQ
SEQ
SEQ
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATEOF  TOP OF BOX DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPH-O TPH-MO B T E X MTBE LAB

ID MONITORING ELEVATION (a} WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/) (ug/) {ua) {ugh) {ug/) {ug/l) {ug/l} {ug/)
(Feet) (Feet} (Feet)

g2 3/30/95 38.79 7.86 30.93 -
5-2 6/20/95 38.79 9.51 29.28
52 12/6/95 38.79 10.52 28.27
§-2 3/21/96 38.79 8.60 30.19
§-2 6/21/96 38.79 9.05 28.84
8-2 9/6/96 38.79 10,50 28.29
g2 12/19/96 38.79 9.40 29.39
82 3/17/97 38.79 9.82 28.97
52 6/11/97 38.79 10.18 26.61
s-2 9/17/97 38.79 9.90 28.89 - --
52 12/11/97 38.79 8.27 30.52
s-2 312/98 38.79 7.97 30.82 1100 830 48 ND<10 ND<10 4700/4800 (d} SEQ
s-2 6/23/98 3879 8.20 30.59 720 - - 45 6.8 50 68 50/8.8 {d} SEQ
DUP (o)  6/23/98 810 - 48 7.1 &0 70 49/8.8 () SEQ
s-2 9/1/99 38.79 9.85 28.94 ND<2000 — - 170 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 9300/12000 (d) SEQ
s-2 12/30/98 38.79 9.84 28.95 ND<5000 369 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 930012000 (d) SEQ
52 3/31/99 38.79 B8.67 30.12 ND<2000 234 ND<20 27.4 36.9 49200/53000 (d) SEQ
s2 3/9/00 38.78 7.88 30.90 2670 630 ND<250 1190 (fj 627 84.1 125 29200/31400 {d},(fi SEQ
s8-2 3/8/01 38,78 8.57 30.21 ND<2500 ND<51.3 - 318 45.7 53.5 88.5 15500/17500 (d) SEQ
82 3/18/02 38.78 9.91 28.87 3700 14000 23 <20 35 100 7500 KIFF
s-2 anies 38.78 9.25 29.53 2900 <1800 - 150 5.5 54 84 870 KIFF

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Shell at 4411 Foothill Bivd,, Oakland, California Paga 2



WELL
D

53
S-3
53
53
S3
83
S3
S-3
83
83
83
83

83
8-3
8-3
53
8-3
S-4
S-4
84

BW-A
BW-A

EB
EB

TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

DATEOF  TOP OF BOX DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D TPH-MO B T
MONITORING ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION {b} (ugh (ugh (ug#) {ug/l) {ug)
(Feet} {Feet) {Feet)
3/30/95 37.33 7.06 30.27
6/20/95 37.33 8.15 20.18
12/6/95 37.33 10.53 26.80 - e - - -=-
3/21/96 37.33 7.32 30.01 B - - - -
68/21/986 37.33 8.85 28.48 — -
9/6/96 37.33 10.10 27.23 - - - === -
12/19/96 37.33 B8.36 28.97 - .-
3/M17/97 37.33 8.57 28.76
6/11/97 37.33 9.28 28.07 e
oM7/97 37.33 962 27.71 - -
12/11/97 37.33 7.34 29.89 - - - - ==
3M12/98 37.33 575 31.58 29000 --- -n 840 810
6/23/98 37.33 5.98 31.35 3800 @0 220
9M1/99 .- - - 9200 - —an 420 110
12/30/98 37.33 9.11 28.22 7660 --- - 240 103
3/31/99 37.33 748 29.85 2070 --- - 195 10
3/8/00 37.30 6.25 31.05 2290 (B 1600 ND<250 845 (f 17
3/8/01 37.30 8.17 29.13 19400 1720 -—- 485 772
3/118/02 37.30 7.03 30.27 3800 810 61 120
3/11/03 37.30 7.03 30.27 8100 <1500 — 29 110
3/8/01 39.06 8.44 30.682 20100 5840 5210 105
318/02 39.06 B.75 30.31 --
3/29/02 39.06 8.85 ()] 30.21 14000 1700 30
311/03 39.06 9.31 (9) 29.75 12000 <5600 - 1900 63
3/9/00 - 3.99 = -— - - e -
3/8/01 6.38 - ND<2500 1370 46.6 ND<25
(&) 3/12/98 -— = - ND<50 ND<50 e ND<(.50 ND<0.50
(e) B/23/98 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Shell at 4411 Foothilt Bivd,, Oakland, California

E X MTBE LAB
{ug/) (ug/l) {ug/)
1700 8000 ND<250 SEQ
240 1400 ND<50 SEQ
800 1700 110/ND<50 (d} SEQ
410 834 64.9 SEQ
ND<5.0 48.6 354/646  (d) SEQ
104 () 105 () 293 (i SEQ
1230 3830 160 SEQ
130 620 5.0 KIFF
190 1700 <20 KIFF
381 281 2520 SEQ
280 250 960 KIFF
360 280 930 KIFF
ND<25 ND<25  10600/11700 (d) SEQ
ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<2.5 SEQ
ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<2.5 SEQ

Page 3



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (&) Top of box elevations surveyed relative to 1929 NGVD. Measured in feet above mean sea level.
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-MO  Total petraleum hydrocarbons as motor oil {b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level,
B Benzens
T Toluene {c) Blind duplicate.
E Ethyibenzane
X Total xylenas (d) EPA Methods 8020/8260 used for MTBE analysis.
MTBE Methyl tert butyl sther
ug/l Micrograms per liter (e) Trip blank.
Not analyzed/measured/applicable
ND Not detected above reported detection limit {f} This sample was analyzed outside of EPA recommanded hold time.
SEQ Sequoia Analytical
KIFF Kiff Analytical (@) Top of Box has been disturbed; Elevation has been determined by using survey data on February 3, 2000,

for the diference between TOC & TOB.
Site was resurveyed on February 3, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Beginning 1st Qf, 2002, all TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE are analyzed using EPA method 8260.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report 020308-DW-2, Coopsrative data for Shell at 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, California Page 4



Joint Monitoring Data
Chevron Station #9-0076



Mar=-27-03 11:19am  From-Gattler-Ryan Ing

" 747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568-2611
425 551-7556 ext, 171 FAX 925551-7899

Fax

To: Donna Cosper

+925 551 7888 T-347 F.001/018 F-389

Gettler - Ryan Inc.

From: Denise Vance

Fax510-874=303% Date:03/27/03
Phone510-674-3268 Pages: (72
Re: JOINT MONITORING  w/Chevron #9-0076 On:03/11/03 1¥ Qtr 2003
Re:BPA11109- 4280 Foothill Bivd., Oakland
' Enclesed:
Gauging Data
Analytical Lab
Please fax your data Yo: 925-551-7899
6auging Data
Analytical Lab

Thanks,
Denise Vance

MAR-27-2083 18:59 +9255517899

P.@1



Mar-27-03 11:18am  From=Gettlsr<Ryan Inc +925 551 7839

(j/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

T-347 P.002/018 F-389

SUMMARY SHEET
CLIENT/
FACILITY: ChevronTexaco #39-0076 JOB #: 386495
ADDRESS: 4265 Foothill Blvd. DATE: 2.11.03 (inclusive)
CITY: Oakland, CA SAMPLER: =28
Well 1D Total Well Depth to Product List ltem Additional
Depth Water Thickness () IN Well _ _=Commeris
c-1 38.05 \2-60 © ORL 4.0
c-2 3 .55 4. 6 oORe& a25.0
c-3 24 51 \G.073 23.6
c-4 ¥ 18.39 ot 2%.0
C5 _Qu. 18 .4L \3.0
Cc-6 5313 _21.0n ol 13.0
C-7 50.493 2b.90 12.0
c-8 Sle.3) 25.19 \s. 3
c-9 4s.18 2448 \ ¢ 105~
1L5.0 Totul
Comments
MAR-27-2003 10:59 +9255517893

P.B2
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Mar-27=-03 11:19am  From=Gatt/er-Ryan Inc +525 551 7899 T-347 P.004/018

4' t%ﬂ%??tgﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Hollono P, PG Bax 12425, Lencastar, Pa 17605-2425 - T17-856-2300 Fax: 71 7-556-25081 = Www.JANCASianiads.com

e QECEIVED

ChevronTexaco T
600) Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310 MAR & G 2062

San Ramon CA 94583 PET TLER-RY AN iNC.

0-$IEE  EPNERAL COMTPASTAL

Preparcd by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Helland Pike
Lancaster, PA 176052425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this subminal is §44335. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, March 13,
2003. The PO¥# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-030311 NA Warer 4010354
C-1-W-030311 Grab  Water 4010355
C-2-W-030311 Grab  Warer 4010356
C-3-W-030311 Grab  Water 4010357
C-4-W-030311 Grab Water 4010358
C-5-W-030311 Grab  Water 4010359
C-6-W-030311 Grab  Waler 4010360
C-7-W-030311 Grab Water 4010561
C-8-W-030311 Grab  Water 4010362
C-9-W-030311 Grab  Warer 4010363
1 COPY TO Carmnbria C/Q Genler- Ryan Atin: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Artn: Chery) Hansen
COPY TO

MAR-27-2083 11:80 +9255517899

F-383

P.04




Mar=-27-03 11:20am  From-Gattler-Ryan Inc +925 551 7849 T-347 P.005/018  F-388

et Analysis Report

2425 Now Hetond Pike, PO Box 19428, Lancasior, FA 176052425 «T17-856-2000 Fax: 717-856-2081- wwwsncaslariabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 636-2300.

Respectfully Submined,

MAR-27-2003 11:08 +9255517899

P.BS




Mar-27-03 11:20am  From=Gettlsr-Ryan Inc

4' Lancaster.
Laboratories

4925 551 T899 T-347 P.006/018  F-388

Analysis Report

T
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425 Lancas\er, P& 17605-2425 - 717-555»23&0 Fax: T17-656-2681- www lancastarlabs.com

Page 1 of |

Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4010354

Collected:03/11/2003 00:00

Submitted: 03/13/2002 09:50

Reporred: 03/24/2003 at 15:12

Discard: 04/24/2003

OB-T-030311 NA Water

Facility# 90076 Job# 386485
4265 Foothill Bvd Oakland TO060010033% QA

Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number

p1722 TPH-GRO - Waters

0l730 TPH-GRC - Waters . n.a.

Account Number: 10904

ChevxonTexaco
6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 14310

San Ramcn CA 94583

GRD
As Received
A8 Received Method Dilutien
Result Datecticn Unite Factor
Limic
N.D. S0 ug/l 1

The reported conceatration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier o the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

prart cime.

Pue to the nature of the sample macrix, the surrogate standard recovery it
apove the range of aspecificacicna for the MS/MSD asscciated with this sample.

p21s3 BTEX, MTRE

02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 5.50 ug/l 1

02164 Toluene 1DB-88=3 N.D. 0.59 ug/lL 1

02165 Ethylbenzane 108-41-4 MN.D. 0.50 ug/l 1

p2171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/t 1

p2172 Methyl text-Butyl Etherx 1634 -04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/fl 1

Stare of Califeoymia Lab Cerxtification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Pilution
Ne. Analysis Name Method Trial§4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
p1729 TPH-GRO - Watere M. CA LUPT Gasceline 1 03/16/2003 22:02 Sceven A Skilesg 1
Merhod

p2158% BTIEX. MTEBE 5W-245 80218 1 032/16/2003 22:02 Steven A Skiles 1

01146 GC Voh Warer FPrep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/16/2003 22:02 Steven A Skiles n.a.
MAR-27-208683 11:60 +9255517899

F.26




War-27-03

11:20am From-Gettlsr-Ryan Inc

4" Blggﬁg;ies

————— — -
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lansaser, PR, 17605-2425 » 7147~

+925 551 7899 T-347 P.007/018

F-388

Page 1 of' ]

Lancastar Laboratories Sample No. WW 4010355

Collectad: 03/11/2003 13:21 by FT Account Number: 103504
submitted: 03/13/2003 09:50 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/24/2003 at 15:12 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Dizcard: 04/24/2003

C-1-W-030311 Grab Water San Ramon C& 924583
FacilitcyH# 90076 Job# 386435 GRD

4265 Foothill Bvd Oakland TOS00100329 C-1

As Recedved

Analxsis Report

_— s
556-2300 Fax:717-656-2601« www.lancasteriabs.com

CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
No . Analysis Name cas Fumber Result Datecktion Units Pactor
Limir
01728 TPH-GRD - Watere
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,500, 250. ug/l ]
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline comstituencs eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
srart time.
Dus to the nacure of the sample matrix, the surrogate ctandard recovery is
above the range of specifisaciens for the MS/MSD agsociated with this sample.
0215% BTEX, MIBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 3,100, 2.5 wg/l 5
02164 Toluene 10E-88-3 9.1 2,8 ug/l 5
02166 Erhylbenzene 100-41+-4 1z, 2.5 ug/L s
p2171 Total Xylenes 1320-20-7 8.0 7.5 ug/l 5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 1,600. 3. ua/l 5
stare of California Lab Cercification Na. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysip Diluticn
No. Analyais Name Method Trial# Dato and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. ‘EA LUFT Gasoline 3 03/16/2003 23:09 Sreven A skiles s
Methed
02155 BTEX, MIBE SW-046 BD21B 1 03/16/2003 23:089 Steven & Skiles E
01146 GC VOA Watey Prep SW-B46 5C30B 1 03/16/2003 23:08% Steven A Skiles n.4a.
MAR-27-2083 11:68 +3255517899

P.a7




Har-27-03 11:20am  From~Gettler-Ryan Inc +925 55) 7849 T-347 P.008/018 F-388

4I I[gg(c)aras%g{ies Analysis Report

2455 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - Www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancacter Laboratories Sample No. WHW 4010358
Collectad: 03/11/2002 16:10 by FT Account Mumber: 10304
Submitted: 03/13/2003 0%:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 15:12 €001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 04/24/2003
C-2-W-030311 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 9007¢ Job# 386455 GRD
4265 Foothill Bvd Oakland T06001003225 C-2
A8 Ressived
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
Ho. Annlysis Name ChS Pumber Reogult Dotection Unita Factor
Limit
p1725 TPH-GRO - Warers ]
01730 TPH-ORO - Waters n.a. 23,000, S00. ug/l 10
The reporred conceatration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gaseline constituente elucing prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO xrange
gtart time.
Due to the narure of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
shave the range of specifications for the MS/MSD asgeciated with thic sample.
Q2159 BTEX, MIBE
2161 Benzene 71-43-2 2,000. 5.0 ug/l 10
02164 Teluene 108-83-2 280. 5.0 ug/l i0
02166 Ethylbenzens 100-81-4 1,100, 5.0 ug/l 10
92171 Total Xylenes - 1330=-20-7 2,100. 15. ug/l 10
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1635-D4-4 590. 28. ug/l A0
Srate of Califorxrnia Lab Cexcification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Anglyais Dilution
No. Analyais Name Merhod Trial# Date end Time Analyat Factoxr
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoclinc 1 03/16/2003 23:43 steven A Skiles 10
Methed
02158 BTEX. MTBE sW-846 8021B 1 03/16/2003 23:43 Sceven A Skiles 10
01146 GC VOA Watcr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/16/2003 23:43 Sceven A Skiles n.&.
MAR-27-2003 11:01 +9255517899 P8




War-27-03 11:20am  From-Gettler-Ryan In¢

4

L ancaster,
| aboratories

+925 531 7088 T-347 P.008/018 F-389

_ Analysis Report

W
2425 New Holland Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancagtar, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681- www.lancasleriabs.com

Page | of ]

Lancaster Laboratoriee Sample No. WW 4010357

Collected:03/11/2003 11:38 by FT

submitted: 03/13/2003 03:50

Reported: 03/24/2003 at 153:12

Discard: 04/24/2003

C-3-W-030311 Grak Water

Facility# 90076 Job# 386495
4265 Foothill Bwvd Oakland T060010033% C-3

No.

01729

d41730

02159

Q2151
02164
021E6
02171
02172

CAT
No.
t1729

02158
01146

MAR-27-2003 11:81

Analygis Name CAE Mumber

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters N.&.

Account Mumber: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

San Ramon CA 94583

GRD
A8 Received
A Received Mathod Dilution
Result Datection nics Facter
Limie
N.D. £0. ug/l I

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surragare standard recovery is
above the range of specifications for the MS/MSD associated with this sample.

BTEX, MIBE
Benzene Fi-43-2 2.1 0.5¢ ug/l 1
Taluene i08-88-3 H.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
Echylbenzene 100-41-2 N.D. .50 ug/l 1
Toral Xylenes 1320-20=7 N.D. 1.5 g/l 1
Mechyl terc-Butyl Ether 1534-06-4 18. 2.5 ug/l 1
grate of Californie Lab Cercification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution
Analysip Name Machod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pacter
TBH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 ©3/17/2003 00:16 steven A skiles 1
Method
BTEX, MIBE SW-84¢ 80218 1 02/17/2003 £0:16 Seeven A Skiles 1
GC VOA Water Prep SW-84¢ 3030B 1 03/17/2003 00:16 steven A Skiles n.a.

+9255517899 P.g39



Har-27=03

P

11:21am

L ancaster
| aboratories

From=-Gettlar-Ryan inc

+925 551 7899 T-347 P.010/018 F-389

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA, 176052425 - T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www lancasisriabs.com

Laneaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected: 03/11/2003 12:30 by FT
Submitted: 03/13/2003 09:50
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 15:12
Discard: 04/24/2003
C-4-W-030311 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386455

4265 Foothill Bvd Cakland T060010033% (-4

40103538

GRD

Page 1 of 1
Account Number: 108204

ChevronTexaco
€001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramcon CA 54583

Ag Recoivod

OAT A8 Recelved Method Dilution
No. Analysig Name CAS Number Regult Detection Unitse Factox
Limitc
0172¢ TPHE-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. S.500. 2580, ug/l s
The raporrted concentracion of TPH-GRO does not include MITBE or other
gascline ceomstivuents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
D2159% BIEX., MTBE
02161 Benzene 7)1-43-2 430, 2.5 ug/l 3
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 2.5 ug/1l [
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41~-4 100. 2.5 ug/l 5
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 210. 7.5 ug/l g
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634=04~-4 330. 13. vg/l g
Srate of California Lab Certificatiom No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeie Pilution
Ko. Analyels Name Mathod Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172% TPH-GRO - Waterg N. ggdLUFT Gasoline 03/18/2003 16:23 Meligea D Mann 5
Mec
02159 BTEX, MTBE 5W-846 8021B 83/16/2003 16:23 Melises D Mann s
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-B4€ S5030B 03/18/2002 15:23 Meliasza D Mann n.a.

MAR-27-2003 11:01

+9255517899

P.18



Mar-27-03  11:2lam  From-Gettfer-Ryan Inc +925 58] 7839 T-347 P.011/018  F-388

4'._I[gbng?as’g_£i_es _ Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 *717-656-2300 Fox:717-856-2681« www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4010359
Collected:03/11/2003 10:53 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 03/123/2003 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 15:12 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/24/2003
C-5-W-030211 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 20076 Job# 286495 GRD
4265 Foothill Bvd OCakland T0600100338 (C-5
Ag Received
CAT Ae Receivsed Mechod Dilutien
No. Analygis Name CAS Number Result Dokection Onitks Factor
Limic
01729 TPH-GRC ~ Warers
01730 TPH-GRO - Warers n.a. N.D. so. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inglude MIBE or other
gaseline consticuents eluting prier to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
p215% BTEX, MTBE
02161 BRenzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50 vg/l b
#2164 Toluene 108-88-3 W.D. 0.50 ug/l bl
02166 Ethylbenzene 100«4)«4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
P2171 Total Xylenes 1350-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl rerc~Buryl Echer 1634=-04-4 3.2 2.5 ug/l 1
state of Califoxnla Lab certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyein Dilution
No. Analyels Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - WaLers W. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/18/2003 16:57 Meliesa D Mann 1
Methed
§215% BTEX, WMIBE EW-846 B02LE 1 03/18/2003 16:57 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 50308 1 02/18/2003 16:57 Melissa D Mann n.a.

MAR-27-2083 11:81 +92T35178939 P.11



War-27-03

4

11:21am From=Gattler-Ryan Inc

Lancaster
| aboratories

+325 551 7809 T-347 P.012/018 F~-3849

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12426, Lonzaster, Fa 176052425 - T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2601+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4010360
Collected-03/11/2003 14:1il by FT

Submitted: 03/123/2003 09:50

Reported: 03/24/2003 at 15:12

Discard: 04/24/2003

C-6-W-030311 Grab Water
Facility# 50076 Job# 3864395 GRD

4265 Foothill Bvd Oakland T060010033% C-6

Page 1 ol]

Account Number: 10504

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

ho Recelvad

CAT As Received Method Dilucion
No. Analysis Name CAS NMumbex Repult ’ Dececcion Unics Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRD - Wacers
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 410. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE cor other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the &6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
starc cime.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 g.B 0.50 ug/l hS
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 0.88 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzenc 100-41-¢ N.D. Q.50 ug/l 1
£2271 Total Xylencs 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Mechyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-2 120. 2.5 ug/1 1
Seare of Califoxrmia Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
Ne. Analysie Wame Mathod Trialft Date and Time Analyst Pacrcox
01729 TEH=-GRO - Warers N. Ch LOFT Gasoline 03/18/2003 17:30 Melissa D Mann 1
Mazhod
02159 BTEX. MTEE sW-846 80218 03/18/2003 17:30 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOh Water Prep SW-846 50308 03/28/2003 17:30 Melisga D Mann n.a.
MAR-27-2003 11:@1 +9255517899

P.12



Mar-27-03 11:21am

_ancaster.
. _aboratorles

S
2425 New Holiznd Pike PO Bax 12426, Lencaster, F‘A 17605-2425 -717.856-2300 Fax: T17-656-2681- www| lancas:enahamm

From-Gettlsr-Ryan Inc

+325 551 T899 T-347  P.013/018

F-389

Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratoriee Sample No. WW 4010361
Collected:03/11/2003 15:01 by FT Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 03/13/2003 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 15:12 €001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4431l
Discard: 04/24/2003
C-7-W-030311 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facilitwv$# 50076 Jobf#f 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill Bvd Oakland T0600100338% C-7
AB Received
CAT As Recelwved Metheod Dilutlicon
No. Apalysis Name CAS Number Regult Detecticon Unita Factor
Limic
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Watere hi.&. 4,900, 00, ug/l 0
The reported concentxaticn of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline consticuancs eluting prior to the T8 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
0215% BTEX, MIBE
£2i6l1 Benzene 71-4342 940, .0 ug/l 10
02164 Toluene 108-86-3 13, 5.0 ug/l 10
62166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 180. 5.0 ug/l 10
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 160, 1%5. ug/l 10
62172 Methyl terc-Butyl Ether 1634=04-4 N.D. 25 ug/1 10
Duec to the pregence of an inverferent near its retentien time, the normal
reporting limit was nov artained for MTIBE. The
pregence or concentration of this compound cammot be decermined due co the
preaence of this intexferent.
Srate of California Lab Certificacion No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysias Diluktion
No. Analypie Name Maethod Trial# Date and Time Analyot Factox
D1729 TPH-GRC - Waters H. cgdLUFT Gasoline 1 03/28/2003 18:04 Melissa D Mann 10
Meth
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-g4€ 8021E 1 03/1B/2003 18:D2 Meligza D Mann 10
01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-846 S030B 1 03/18/2003 18:04 Melissa D Mann fn.a.

MAR-27-2BB3 11:@2

+9255517899

P.13



Mar-27-03  11:2lam  From=Gattler-Ryan Inc +925 531 7899 T-347 P.014/018 F-389

4l> l[aall;(c)?zsrttgaes Analysis Report

— a—
2425 NW Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lamﬂstar PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2601~ wwwlancaslarlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4010362
Collected:03/11/2003 09:38 by FT Account Number: 10904
submitted: 03/13/2003 08:50 ChevrenTaxaco
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 15:12 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/24/2003
C-8-W-030211 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 50075 Job# 386455 GRD
4265 Foothill Bvd Cakland T0s3010033% C-8
A8 Recelived
CAT Az Recelwved Mothod Dilucion
No. Analysig Name CAS Numbex Reoult Patection onite Pactor
Limie

01729 TPH-GRO - Watera
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentratich ¢f TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE o other

gagoline consticuente eluting prier to the CF (n-hexane) TPH-CRO range

sTart time.
02159 BTEX, MTEE
0216l Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Teluene 1¢g-88-2 N.D. Q.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.G. 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenee 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Mathyl terv-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1

svate of Califorxrnia Lab Certificacion No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
¥o. Anulyoia Name Mathod Trial# Date anéd Tima Analyset Factor
01729 TPH-3RO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/18/2003 18:37 Melissaa D Mann 1
Mechod
02159 ETEX. MTEE SW-84¢& BOZ1B 1 03/18/2003 18:37 Melissa D Mann 1
011486 EC VoA Warer Prep Sw=-846 50308 1 03/18/2003 18:37 Melissa D Mann n.a.
MAR-27-2003 11:82 +9255517899

F.14



Mar-27-03  11:22am  From-fiettlsr-Ryan Inc +925 551 7898 T-347  P.015/018 F-389

Lancaster _
aboratories Analysis Ij_eport

L L S e
2435 New Holland Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717.666-2200 Fan:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancagter Laboratorias Sample No. WW 4010363
Collected:03/11/2003 08:45 by FT Account Number: 108504
Submitted: 03/13/2003 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/24/2003 at 15:12 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/24/2003
C-9-W-030311 Grab Water San Ramon CA 54583
Facility# 90076 Job# 3864985 GRD
4265 Foothill Bvd Cakland T0600100333% C-9
Ag Racaived
CAT Ag Recgived Method Dilukion
Ro. Analypip Name CAE Nusber Resulk Dataction Onirse Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not inglude MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ xange
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
021l Benzenc Fi-42=2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluans lo8-88-2 N.D. 6.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylkenzene 100-41-2 N.D, 0.50 ug/l b
p2171 Total Xylenes 1320-20-7 N.D. 1.8 ug/l 1
£2172 Mechyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-% W.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
Scare of Californie Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysia Dilukicon
No. Analysis Name Merhod . Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRD ~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/18/2003 19:23 Melissa D Mann ‘ 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW+845 BD21E 1 03/1B8/2003 19:11 Meliasa D Mann 1
011486 GC VoA Watex Frep SW-B46 50308 1 Q3/18/2003 15:11 Melissa D Mann n.a.
MPR-27-2003 11:82 +9255517899

P.15



‘Mar=27-03 11:2Zam  From=Gattlar-Ryan Ing +825 551 7889 T-347 P.D18/018 F-388

4I Il:gggiarg’fg;ies Analysis Report

N T
2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 176052426 - 717-656-2200 Fax: 717-5556-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 844535
Reported: 03/24/03 at 03:13 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Reaxlt MOL Onire SREC HRRC Limika EPD RPD Max
Ratch number: 03075AL6A Sample number(€): 4010354-4010357
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1L 108 111 70-130 3 30
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/l 113 112 80-11¢8 1 ac
Toluena N.D. .5 ug/l 11l 111 81-119% 0 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. - ug/l l0g 1o8 81l-119 b ao
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ua/l 109 108 82-120 0 a
Merhyl tert-Butyl Echex N.D. 2.5 ug/l 117 112 75-127 1 30
Batch number: 03076AS52A Sample number(s): 4010358-40103632
TPH-GRO - Watexrs N.D. 5¢, ug/l 120 126 70=-130 5 30
Benzene N.D. .5 uz/1 97 59 80-118 2 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/l 98 160 g2-311¢9 2 30
Ethylbenzehe V.0, - ug/1 87 100 81-21% 3 30
Total Xylenes N.D, 1.5 ug/l ig1 104 B2-120 3 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Echer W.D. 2.8 ug/1 106 108 78-127 3 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M3 HMSD MS/MSD RPD BXG DUP Dup Dup
RED
Analysia Mame EREC AREC Limite RPD MAX Cene Cone RPD Max
Batch number: 03075Al16A Sample aumber (g): 4010354-2010357
TPH-GRO - Waters 95 20 70=-130 1 ag
Benzene (2) (2} 67-136 3 20
Toluene N 120 111 7B-129 4 30
Bthylbenzene t2) (2) 78=-133 4 30
Toral Xylenes - ioz2 86 86-1232 4 30
Methyl terc-Bucyl Ether (2) (2] 66-136 3 30
Batch number: D3076AS3A Sample number(8): 4010358-2010363
TPFH-GRO - Waters 123 124 70-130 1l 30
Banzene 102 107 87~136 g 20
Teluene 103 167 78-128 4 30
Ethylbenzene 104 107 75-133 4 30
Total Xylenes 106 111 86-132 & 30
Methyl tert-~Butyl Bther 107 116 €6-136 g 30

Surrogate Quality Comntrol

Analysis NWame: BTEX, MTBE
Bacch number: 03075A16A

Trifluorotoluene-F Triflugretoluens-g
4010354 108 119
4010365 1l¢ 122
4010356 %34 132
4010357 110 117
Blank g8 ily
LS 11§ 118

*- Ouside of specification
(1) The result for one or both detenminations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The backeround result was more than four times the spike added.

MAR-27-2803 11:02 +9255517899 P.16




Mar=27-03 11:22am From-Gattler-Ryan Inc +625 551 7844 T-347 P.017/018 F-388

cast
P %oratgles Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Ltmcmr PA 17605-2425 -717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661" WwWW. Iancatslerlabs.com

Page2 of 2
Quality Control Summary

client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 844535
Reported: 03/24/03 at 03:13 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

LCSD 1lz2 11¢
MS 196" 133
MSD 195~ 131
Limita: 57=-146 . 66~-136

Aralysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03076A53R

Trifluarecoluene-F Triflucrctoluene-P

4010358 103 08
4010359 91 97
4010360 ige 110
4010361 88 101
4010362 97 102
4010363 11 100
Blank 24 1]

LCS L0l 162
LCED 101 101

MS 108 102
MED 107 101
Limits: ST-l46& 66-136

*. Qurside of specification
(}) The result for one or both detcrminations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MAR-27-2883 11:82 +9255517899 P.1%?




War-27-03
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1y 2425 New Holland PKe » Lancaster, PA 17600

11:22am  From=Gettler-Ryan Inc

+526 551 7899

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

T-347 P.D18/D18 F-389

The foliowing defines commen symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical dala:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Eelow Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
U International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosfcm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogramy{s)
ug  microgram(s) mg  miligram(s)
ml milliliter(s) | liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guaniitation, the smallest amount of anaiyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
J  estimated value — The result falis within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
ppm  parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg). or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppr is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other resulls are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers.

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but =iDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compeound quantitated on a diluted sample N  Spike sample not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of §  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument _ for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) u Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits

U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

XY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the labaratories' accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in 2 chemical or microbiolagical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have guestions regarding the proper iechniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitied.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEL OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL RESARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND {B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal rasponsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any accepiance or order submitted by client.

3768.01

MAR-27-2883 11:@3 P.1B

+9255517893



Jan=02-03 - 04:25pm  From=Gett{er-Ryan Inc

- 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
‘Dublin, CA 94588.2811
$25-551-7555 ¢xt, 171 FAX §25-551-7889

To: Alok D. Kolekar

+925 B51 7999 T-667  P.001/011

Gettler - Ryan Inc.

From: Denise Vance

F=015

Denise Vance

Fax:510-874-3268 Date:01/02/03
Phone:510-893-3600 Pages: | {
Re: JOINT MONITORING  w/Chevron #9-0076 On:12/11/02
Re:8F#11109- 4280 Foothill Bivd., Oaldand
' Enclosed:
?{ Gauging Data
/{. Analytical Lab for the above-
Please fax your: mentioned site.
K Gauging Data
% Analytical Lab
Thanks,




Jan=02=-03

04:25pm

From-Gettier-Ryan Inc

+925 551 71888

T-667 P.0OD2/011  F-D15

7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING
SUMMARY SHEET
CLIENT/
FACILITY: ChevronTexaco #9-0076 JOB #: 386495
ADDRESS: 4265 Foothill Blvd. DATE: 12.11. 02 (inclusive)
CITY: Oakland, CA SAMPLER: 1T
Well ID Total:Well Depth to Product List tem Additional
Depth Water Thickness () IN Well Comments
. C+1 28.03 \8.L0 =2 Ont 22 .0
C-2 _35.45 22. 1y ons .o
C-3 34.22 215 20-0
c4 A0 _2\.9% _on¢ 2p-0
c-5 U3. 85 1. %2 Anpuut (3)
c-6 53,64 _Iv.g one \S.0
C-7 50.9% 30.715 1.0
C-8 5Ly 23. 3| prowuwat( 3)
C-s 5.2y 23-0F ¥
103.0 ToTaL

=======:=========:=:=:======E=======:===:==::====================?===n==================================================

Comments




¢ Viherequftytasdence

[fleyron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custod

n [0S e BT CITAEE 834G 0Y

| ueay-mma:{'-mou

ILi%02.-009 Avalyses Raquesied
F & o Mafrix Preservallon Godes Prasarvative Codes
3y 386495 Glebal 104 T0600110339 W=l il eto
Site Address: 4265 ¥oothiil Blvd., Qaklend, CA N=HNO; B=Nz20H
Chevion PM:__Xaren Streich Lead Consuftani:Delta/G-R . § S=HSO0s 0= Other
Consutan/Offico:G-R_Ine,6747 Sietra Ct,Dublin, CA 94568 gﬁ AN g:‘\:;ﬂmw'w cros
ConseHant Pj. Mgr.:_Daanspa L, Harding  Deannafsring,com 'Ea. g g % possibie for §260 compounds
Considtant Phons®: ___925-551-7555 __ Faxf__925-551-7899 s g2l 5 6071 MIBE Corfimastion
Sarrglar ERAMK Thglivonli [ [ 02 lalslgls |2 lo] 5 Contimm Wghast i Ly 8260
) «|{E H
Service Order CINonS4R: g c ¥ g - 5 ; - ! (3 Cocsirm o his by 8250
B Do | Tme gl.ls olz X183 |1B [ 1° |2 LYtn____ oy s on highost bt
d15lsiE F1f I8 g
Samps idertification Copoctan | Colecios {G|S13|2 B IEIEE[R] |5 Ofun__axys sneibis
Qﬂ- m . Y Commants / Rerzarks
- X s [xlx
X Xl
R 3
£ Yy | IS A
aliggyishod by: . ) |
Tumaround Time Requasied (TAT) (pleeso cinde} i ' AN 1im
SR AT 72 hour 48 ho YL S (Y § \ A\ 7 ALD
o o ) N [ o
Data Packa e Options ke drok f raquied) i TecR et Octe | Timo
ch M'_M 4P a T i S 1 44’_ - - X -
Tyoo VI(RewDats]  []Coel Daliverabls ool nesded Refirquiched by Commendsl Caniee.. DL W,\ Y A s | Tioe
WIP (RWaCS) ws Foex  cover/ i Y2r N5 7 4 57 2
Dk Tomperaure Upon Recelt _ 24 c* Ouwtody Seats ntactt/ (| Yes) o

Lancaster Laboraturles, Ine,, 2425 How Holland Pie, PO Bex 12425, Larcaster, PA 17805-2425  {717) 856-2300

3450 Rov. 7130851

Copins Whits and yallow should scoonparty szmples by Lancastar _aboratories, The phik oopy should be retained try he dienl

E0-Z0-Uer

LUlER i

668. 185 S2E+

[0/E06°'d  199-1
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(l} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quaiity is a sdence.

FAX Cover Page Pages 8

CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL

This message is intended anly for the use of the individual or entity fo which it is addressed and
may contaln Infermation that is privileged, confidential and exempt frem disclosure under
applicable law.

If received in error, please notify sender at once and return the otiginal faxed transmisslon by
U. 5. Postal Service to the address indicated below. Thank you.

2425 New Holland Pike Phone: 717-656-2300
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Fax: 717-656-2681

Deliverto: Deanna L. Harding

Company: Delta C/0 Gettler-Ryan

Fax: 1925-551-7899
From: Lancaster Labs Auto Report
Message:

Client Service Representative: Teresa M. Lis
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. _ Pagel of 6
Lancaster Laboratories Analytical Report
2425 New Hollarnd Pike, lancastar, PA 17603
Sample Number: WW 3962996
Collected: 12/11/2002 00:0Q0 hecount: 10905
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ChevronTaxaco
Reported: 12/30/2002 at 13:55 €001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
‘ : San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-021211 WA Water
Facility# $0076  Job# 366465 GRD
4265 Foothill=Dakland TO600100339 QA
CAT A= Received Mathad Dilution
Ho. Analysiz Name CAS Numbexr Ragulr Datectlon Unite Factor
Lixnit
01729 TFE~-GRO — Waters
01730 TPHE-CRO - Waters n.a. N.D, 50. ug/l b
The reported concentration of TFH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
A sitewspecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. h LOS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and acocuracy at a betch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene . 71-43-2 N.D. Q.50 ug/l 1
00777  Teluene 108-p8-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Echylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total XAylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1l
¢0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634~04~4 X.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sampls was not submitted for the projecr. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate preciszion and aceuracy at a bacch level.
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratoxy Chronicle
CAT Analysis Didution
¥o. Anxlysis Nama Mpthod Triald# ©Date ard Tims Apalyst Factor
01729 TPE-GRO -« Waters N. CA LUET Gasoline 1 12/18/2002 21:44 Melisga D Mann 1
Nethed
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1l 12/16/2002 21:4¢ Meligsa D Mann 1
Sample Number: WA 3962997
Collected: 12/11/2002 12:24 by FT Account: 10805
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ChevronTeprace
Reported: 12/30/2002 at 13:55 €001 Bellinger Canyon Re L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
C~1-W-021211 Grab Water
Facility# 9007¢ Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill-Oakland - TO6001002339 c-1
CAT ) As Reacoived Mnthed Didution
Mo, Analysis Name CAS Numbor Result Dotectien Upits Facterxr

Limdt
01725 TPH-GRC ~ Waters

#=Laborstary MethodDetection Limit cxceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Lancastexr Laboratories Analytical Report
2425 Few Holland Pikxe, Lancastew, PA 17603
Sample Number: WR 3962887
01730  TFE-GRC - Waters n.a. 180. 5Q. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gaseline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time,
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a bateh level,
06214 BTEX, MIBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 9.2 0.50 ug/l b
ok Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0,50 ug/l 1
00778 Echylbenzene 100-41~-4 1.1 0.50 ug/l 1
c0778 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
0Q780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 350. 2.9 ug/l 1
A alte-specific MSD sample Was not submitted for the project. A LCE/LCSD
was performed to dememstrate precision and ascuracy at a batch level.
Stare of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analyaeis Dilution
Ho. Analyeie Mame Mathod Triald Date and Time Analyet Factoxy
01724 TPE-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gaszcline 1 12/18/2002 22:1% Melissa D Mann 1
Methed
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 BO21B 1 12/18/2002 22:19 Melissa D Mann 1
Sample Number: WW 3962998
Collected: 12/11/2002 13:31 by FT Accounc: 10805
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/30/2002 at 13:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
S5an Ramen Ch 94583
C-2-W-021211 Grab Hater )
Facilityd S0076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Feothili-Oakland TO600100339 -2
CAT . As Raceived Method Dilutisan
No. Analysis Namas CAS FNumber Regult Detoctimm Unite Pacror
Lindt
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730  TPH=-GRD - Waters n.a. 8, 700. 280, ug/l L3
© The reported concentration of TPH=GRO does not include MTBE or other
gageline constituents eluting prior to the C§ (n~hexane) TPE~GRO rahge
start time.
A slte-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the projecrt., A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonsctrate precision and acenracy at & batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (6021)
00776  Benzene 71-43-2 1,300. 1.0 ug/l 5
0c777 Teluene 100~88-3 24, ) 1.0 ug/l 5
00778  Ethylbenzene 100~41-4 100 1
. -0 ug/l 5
Qo779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-~7 250 3.0
. . ug/L &
00780 Methy) terc~Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1, %00, 2.5 ug/l 5

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at ar above the Repoarting Limit
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- Partia] Report
. : Page 3 of 6
_ Lancaster Laboratcories Analytical Report
. 2425 Naw Helland Pike, ILancascter, PA 17603
Sample Number: WW 3962998
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CRE Analysie Dilutien
No. Analysis Name . Mathod Trial#é Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPE~GRD = Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoligpe 1 12/18/2002 22:%2 Melissa D Mamn s
Method
09214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) Sw-846 80213 1 12/18/2002 22:52 Melissa D Mamn 5
Sample Number: WR 3962999 ,
Collected: 12/11/2002 10:45 by FT Account: 10905
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ChevrenTexaco
Reported: 12/30/2002 at 13:55 €001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
C-3-8-02121) © Grab Wacer
Facility# 50076 Job# 386485 GRD
4265 Footrhill=0akland TOE0010G33% ¢-3
CAT Af Received Mathod Dilution
¥o. Analysiz Namp €As Famber Reszult Detecricn Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRD - Watears
01730 TPE~GRO - Waters B.4. 9. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituencs eluting prior to the Cé (n~hexane) TPE-GRO range
atart time.
A site-specific MNSD sample was not submitted for the project., A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonsrrate precision and ascuracy at a batch level,
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
* 00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.5 0.50 ug/l i
00777 Toluene 108-88=-3 K.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100=41-4 N.D. ¢.50 ug/l 1
0g779 Tetal X¥lenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert~Butyl Ether 1834-0¢-4¢ 9¢. 2.5 ug/l 1
& slve-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
war performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a patch level.
State of Califeznia Lab Cértifica:ion No. 211¢
Laboratory Chronicle
CcaT Analysic Dilution
No. Analysis Name HMarhod Trial® Date and Time Analyst Factox
0172% TFH~GRD - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1. 12/)8/2002 23:28 Melisza D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (BOZ1) Sw-846 80213 i 12/198/2002 23:2¢ Melissa D Mann 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetestion Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit




The reported soncentration of TPH-GRO does not ixclude MTHE or other

gaseline constituenrs eluting prior to the C§ (n—k T
Stoct mines g P { exane} TFE-GRO range

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

- . 0 F-818
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Partial Report -
Page 4 of &
Lancadster Laboratories Analytical Repoxt
2425 Few Holland Pikae, Lancacter, FPA 17603
Sample Number: WW 3953000
Collected: 12/11/2002 11:54 by FT Account: 10905
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10;10 ChevronTexaco
" Reported: 12/30/2002 at 13:55 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramex CA 94583
C~4-9-021211 Grab Water
Facility¥ 50076 Job¥ 386485 GRD
4265 Foorthill-Cakland TGe00100339 C-q
. CAT Az Recaived Method Dilutien
No. Analysis Myme CAS Wombex Result Detecelon Unies Faceey
_ Limit
01729 TPE~-GRO -~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRD ~ Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TEH-GRD does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents sluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. :
08214 BTEX. NTBE (B021)
00776  Benzene 71-43=2 0.74 0.50 ugq/l 1
00777  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
097718 Ethvlbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ‘0.50 ug/l 1
00779  Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780  Methyl terr-Butyl Echer 1624-04-4 9.3 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certificatisn No. 2116
laboratory Chronicle
CaT : Analysis Dilurion
Ho. Analyzis Mame Mathod Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPE-GRO - Waters N. CA LUET Gasoline 1 12/19/2002 22:48 Marrtha L Seidel 1
: . Method
oR2l4 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-64€ 8021B 1 12/19/2002 22:48 Martha L Seidel 1
Sample Number: WR 3963001
Collected: 12/11/2002 11:15 by FT Account: 10505
Subtnirted: 12/17/2002 10:10 : ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/30/2002 ac 13:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Remon ChA 94593
C-6-w-021211 . Grab Water
Facility# 50076  Job# 366455 GRD
426% Foothill-oaklend TOG0010033% ¢
CAT Az Roceivad Mathod Dilukisn
Ho. Anlyeis Name CaAS Munbar Rerult Dotectien Units Facter
i Limit
01729 TPH-GRO ~ Warteps
01730 TPE-GRD =~ Waters R.a. 430. 50. ug/l 1
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Partial Report
Page 5 of 6
lancaster haboratoxries Analytical Report
2425 New Holland Pike, lLancaaster, PA 17603
Sample Number: WW 3563001
08214 BTEX, NTBE (8021)
Q0776 Benzene 71-43-2 17. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluens 108=~88=3 ¥.D. Q.50 g/l 1
00778 Ethylkenzene 100~41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
- 00779  Total Xylemes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1

00730  Methyl tert=-Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 100. 2.5 wy/l 1

Scate of California Lab Certificacion Ne. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Diluticm
Ho, Analysis Fame Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
0172y TPH-GRC — Waters N. CA LUFT Gagoline 1 12/20/2002 02:43 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (B0D21) SW-846 BO21B 1 12/20/2002 Q2:432 Marrkha L Seidel 1
Sample Number: WW 38563002
Ceollected: 12/11/2002 12:59 by ET Account: 10905
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ChevreonTexaco
Reported: 12/30/2002 at 13:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 84583
Cc~7-W-021211 Greb Water
Facilicty# 9007¢ Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill-Oakland TO60O100339 C-7
ChT As Received Mathod Dilutien
Ne. Analyzis Ramo CAS Numbex Razule Datection Uaics Factor
Linit

61729 TFE~GRC - Waters
01730 TPE-GRO - Warers n.a. €,000. 250, ug/l 5

The reported cencentration of TFE-GRO does not include MTBE or orther

gasocline constizuents eluting prior to the Cé (p~hexane) TPH-GRO range

start tige,
0B2l4 BETER, MTBE (8021}
00776  Benzene ' T1-43=2 1,100, 1.0 ug/l s
00777  Teoluene 108-88-1 9.3 1.0 ug/l 5
00778  Ethylbenzene ' 100-41-4 190. 1.0 ug/l 5
o779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 190. 3.0 ’ ug/l 5
00780 Methyl terr-Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 H.D. & 10. ug/l 5

Due to the presence of an jinterferent near itg retencion time, the nomnal
reporting limit was not atteined for the compound listed below. The

presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence ¢f this interferent.
MTBE

State of Califernia Lab Cersification Ne. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Partisl Repart
Page 6 of 6
lancaster Laboratories Analytical Report
2425 X¥ew Holland Rike, Lancaster, FA 17603
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT : analysis Dilution
Ro. Analysie Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPE-GRY - Waters N, CA LUFT Gasoline. 1 12/20/2002 04:21 Marcha L Seldel 5
‘ : Methed

08214  BTEX, MTBE (8021} 5W-846 BO21B 1 12/20/2002 ©4:24  Martha L Seidel 5

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded tarpet detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting I.imitge bk




Jan-02-03

N.D. ‘' ncne detected BEMQL  Bslow Minimum Quantitation Lavel
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
IV Intemational Units CP Units  cobal-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micrambos/cm NTU  nepheiomatric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F degress Fahrenheit
Cal (dist) czicries ' Ib. pound(s)
meq  miliequivalems kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  miligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) 1 liter(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >S5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
>  greater than
ppm  parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilegram (ma/kg), or cne gram per million grams.
For aquaous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/1), becausa one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vepors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis = ooncentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without moisture.
U.S. EPA data qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers
A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but =IDL,
B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference
C  Pesticide result confimed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met
D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control timits
E  Concentration excesds the calibration range of § Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation
J  Estimated value U  Compound was not detected
N Presumptive avidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
P Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Comelation cosfficient for MSA <0.995
u Compound was not detected
X,Y,Z Desfined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laborato

04:27pm  From-Gettler-Ryan Inc

+825 581 7899

T-687 P.011/011 F-015

Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The féﬂowing‘ defines common symbols and abbrevialions used in reporting technical data:

ries' accreditation scope mest all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collaction of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material invelvad, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collscting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of cur
staff. This report shall not bs reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY —In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resuits for the sample as submitied.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 15 GIVEN [N LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LASORATORIES BE LIABLE

SOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
F PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LAEDRATORIE§ HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH



Joint Monitoring Data
Shell Station



Project # _O3%>3/ el Date __5 ot f o I3

WELL GAUGING DATA
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Yl Feethil  Blod.  otblawd

' Thiclmess { Volume of
Well ' Depth to of Immiscibles _ Survey

 Size. | Sheen/ |Immiscible]Immiscible| Removed |Depthto water| Depthto well |Point: TOB}
Well 1D (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)] Liquid (ft.} {ml) (&) bottorn {f.) or T :
s-{ | 4 la W] 0Bt in  well 3.3] 2{HO |Toe | 3 fq%
s-2 | H lapuagh lw| eped s we q.25 | 2zl | { refface ok
$-3 14 | | 3.32 | 20.04 -3
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SM’/ : L, odo‘%‘ 1.3] . 9.4 z

s« | 4 €26 | 22.08 v |1

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



IFF Report Number : 32121
Date: 3/21/2003

ANALYTICAL Lie

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 5 Water Samples

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 030311-ACA1

P.O. Number: 98995746

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California {(# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

™

ki
i

ot

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800



”F Report Number ;. 32121

ANALYTICAL Lic Date:  3/21/2003
Subject : 5 Water Samples
Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number:  030311-ACH1
P.O. Number : 98995746

Case Narrative

The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due to interference from Gasoline-Range
Hydrocarbons for samples 5-1, §-2, §-3, S-4 and $-5.

T

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480(

Approved By: J({le Kiff W




I{IFF
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :

4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland

Project Number : 030311-AC1

Report Number :
372172003

Date :

32121

Sample : 841 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 32121-01
Sample Date :3/11/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 7 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
Toluene 470 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
Ethylbenzene 1000 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
Total Xylenes 3300 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
TPH as Gasoline 14000 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 317/2003
TPH as Diesel <1600 1600 ug/L M EPA 8015 3/16/2003

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297

Approved By: J el Kiff w

00



IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 030311-AC1

Report Number :
Date : 3/21/2003

32121

Lab Number ; 32121-02

Sample : §-2 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :3/11/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 150 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3M6/2003
Toluene 55 2.0 ug/L EFPA 8260B 3/16/2003
Ethylbenzene 54 20 ug/L EPA B260B 3/16/2003
Total Xylenes 84 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 870 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/2003
TPH as Gasoline 2900 200 ug/lL EPA 8260B 3/16/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/16/2003
4-Bromoftuorobenzene (Surr) 20.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/16/2003
TPH as Diesel <1800 1800 ug/L M EPA 8015 3/16/2003

\

Approved By: J IKlff ‘
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland
Project Number : 030311-AC1

Report Number : 32121

Date: 3/21/2003

Sample : S-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 32121-03
Sample Date :3/11/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 29 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
Toluene 110 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 317512003
Ethylbenzene 190 2.0 ug/L EFPA 8260B 3117/2003
Total Xylenes 1700 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
TPH as Gasoline 8100 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 31772003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA B260B 3/17/2003
TPH as Diesel <1500 1500 ug/L M EPA 8015 3/16/2003

Approved By:

Yot L

Jbelkife ||
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4§00



IFF

ANALYTICAL tLc

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 030311-AC1

Report Number : 32121

Date : 3/21/2003

Sample : 5-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 32121-04
Sample Date :3/11/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1900 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
Toluene 63 10 ug/L EFPA 8260B 3N72003
Ethylbenzene 360 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
Total Xylenes 280 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 930 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 31772003
TPH as Gasoline 12000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 3M17/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/M17/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3M17/2003
TPH as Diesel < 5600 5600 ug/l M EPA 8015 3/16/2003

27985 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

Yt I

Approved By: J EIKiff W

00




Report Number: 32121

IFF Date : 3/21/2003

ANALYTICAL Lie

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland
Project Number : 030311-AC1

Sample : §-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 32121-05
Sample Date :3/11/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 28 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/2003
Toluene 56 5.0 ug/L EPA §260B 3/16/2003
Ethylbenzene 59 50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/16/2003
Totat Xylenes 15 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 2400 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/2003
TPH as Gasoline 2300 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/16/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/16/2003
TPH as Diesel < 900 200 ug/L M EPA 8015 3/16/2003

Approved By: I Kiff ‘

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 030311-AC1

Report Number : 32121
Date: 3/21/2003

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ugfiL M EPA 8015 3/15/2003
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  3/16/2003
Toluene < Q.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  3/16/2003
Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ugl EPA B260B  3/16/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  3/16/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether {(MTBE) <50 5.0 uglL EPA 8260B  3/16/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA B260B 3/16/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 09.7 % EPA B260B  3/16/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzens (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B 3/16/2003

{/

Approved By: Jbel Kiff
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC g y: JpelKiff ||

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 32121
QC Report : Matrix Spikef Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 3/21/2003

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 030311-AC1

. . Duplicate Spiked .
_ . Duplicate Spiked  Spiked Sample Relative
. Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike up. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Leve! Level Vaiue  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff, Limit Limit

TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 1030 1080 ug/llL MEPAB8015 3/15/03 103 108 4.63 70-130 25

Benzene 32117-04 <050 399 39.9 41.3 40.3 ug/lL EPAB260B 3/16/03 104 101 2.57 70-130 25
Toluene 32117-04 <0.50 39.9 39.9 404 393 ug/lk EPA8260B 3/16/03 101 98.6 2,75 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 32117-04 1400 200 200 1600 1520 ug/L EPA8260B 3/16/03 121 850 35.0 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 32117-04 37 39.9 39.9 722 73.8 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/16/03 882 92.2 4.44 70-130 25

Approved By: J{iél Kiff w
il

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC !
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 v



QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,

Project Number : 030311-AC1

Report Number : 32121
Date: 3/21/2003

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/03 102 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/03 101 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/03 103 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/03 93.0 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

ut

Approved By: 1f"JEc?el Kiff i

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 U



Lab idenlification (if necessary):

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

Shell Project Manager to be invoiced:

Address:
Karen Petryna pate:_s ~/-©3
City, State, Zip; /
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